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The history of “The Ashes”
1 1873-74 W.G.GRACE'S ENGLISH CRICKETERS TOUR TO AUSTRALIA

A "George Budd" Cricket Bat, match used and engraved on reverse "Presented to Edward Elliott,
by the E.M.C.C. For Fine Batting, in the matches England v Victoria, 1873-74".
Bat with some repaired holes. Extremely rare souvenir of this tour, the 3rd English tour of Australia.

“Grace was just 25 when he accepted an invitation from a consortium of the Melbourne, South Melbourne
and East Melbourne cricket clubs to form a team to tour Australia in the summer of 1873-74…..The team
arrived in Melbourne on December 13. After a little practice before enthusiastic crowds, the All-England
team took to the field at the MCG….A vast assemblage witnessed the game: more than 16,000 people
were there at the start of play….Victoria won by an innings and 21 runs, to the great delight of the 40,000
who paid 2/6 to see the match.” [“200 Seasons of Australian Cricket” p30.] (Photo) ............................................$1,000 - $2,000

2 1878 AUSTRALIAN TEAM TO ENGLAND
Original photograph of the team (9x6cm), with title, "The Australian Twelve", and players' names
printed on page, and with page affixed to mount, overall 29x29cm. Scarce. Fine condition.

Following a poor showing in their first match, against Nottinghamshire, the Australians, led by
Dave Gregory, were keen to show their best in the match against the MCC. “The Demon Bowler”
Fred Spofforth and “The Very Devil” Harry Boyle destroyed a team which one newspaper had stated
was “as good as could be found to represent London and England… The MCC side included W.G. Grace
and bowlers Alfred Shaw and Fred Morley. The bowlers did well enough but the English bats were cut
down by the withering firepower and accuracy of the Australian bowlers. The MCC made just 33 in its
first innings. Spofforth took 6 for 4, including a hat-trick. Their second innings was even shorter –
totalling 19, with Spofforth taking 4 for 16 and Boyle 6 for 3. The Australians needed just 12 to win
and scored them for the loss of just one wicket. There were over 4700 witnesses to this devastation,
including 400 Australians, and both sides were “very vocal in their support.” (Photo) ............................................... $300 - $400

3 1878 AUSTRALIAN TEAM TO ENGLAND
Engraving "The Australian Eleven", a supplement presented with 'The Australian Town & Country Journal",
30th Nov.1878, with portraits of the Australian players, linen backed, some repaired faults, overall 54x66cm.
Rare and attractive.  (Photo) ................................................................................................................................$1,000 - $1,250

4 1882 AUSTRALIAN TEAM TO ENGLAND
Original photograph of the team (9x6cm), with the title, "The Australian Team, 1882",
and players' names printed on page, and with page affixed to mount, overall 36x42cm. Scarce. Fine condition.

“In Affectionate Remembrance of ENGLISH CRICKET which died at The Oval on 29th August 1882.
Deeply lamented by a large circle of Sorrowing Friends and Acquaintances. R.I.P.
N.B. – The body will be cremated and the ashes taken to Australia.”
This mock obituary, written by Reginald Brooks, was published on September 2nd 1882 in the “Sporting
Times” following Australia’s defeat of England in the only Test Match on this Tour. Australia won by 7 runs,
with the match all over in two days. W.G. Grace top scored for his team with 32, while Massie reached 55
for the tourists. Spofforth achieved the astonishing figures of 7-46 in the first innings and 7-44 in the second.
This match was the beginning of “The Ashes” legend – an international competition which will have its’
latest chapter written in Australia in 2006/7. Overall on the 1882 Tour, the Australians played 38 matches,
winning 23, drawing 11 and losing only 4. (Photo) ................................................................................................... $300 - $400

5 L "St.Ivo and the Ashes: A Correct, True and Particular History of the Hon. Ivo Bligh's Crusade
in Australia; illustrated by M.C.B.Massie. With a foreword by John Arlott. Together with a complete
record of the tour of Australia by the English Cricketers during 1882 and 1883, reprinted from John
Wisden's Cricketers' Almanack for 1884",
scarce limited edition reprint published by J.W.McKenzie [England, 1978], dust-jacket faulty, otherwise fine. ......... $150 - $200

6 L "1883. Record of Lancashire Cricket, During Last Season, also of The Australians,
with Batting Averages, &c"
[Bury, 1883], original paper wrappers (minor faults with back cover loose). Rare.  (Photo) ....................................... $250 - $500

7 L "England v Australia at the Wicket, Accounts of the Tours of every English Team in Australia
and Australian Team in England"
by Brumfitt & Kirby [Yorkshire, 1887], original paper wrappers (minor faults).
The first publication of its kind.  (Photo) .................................................................................................................. $200 - $400

8 SYDNEY CRICKET GROUND
original photograph by Hubert Newman (1830-1916), titled "The Cricket Ground, Sydney 1880s",
showing a match in progress (possibly the 1887-88 Ashes Test match), a few minor surface faults,
window mounted hiding some peripheral faults, overall 40x30cm.   (Photo) ........................................................$1,200 - $1,500
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9 1888 AUSTRALIAN TEAM TO ENGLAND
Original cabinet card photograph of the team with the title, "The Australian Cricketing Team, 1888",
and players' names printed on mount (16.5x11cm), published by The London Stereoscopic & Photographic
Company. Very scarce. Fine condition.

On their Tour of England in the summer of 1888 the Australians played three Tests, winning the first and
losing the next two. Australia’s highest score with the bat was 32 (McDonnell in the 2nd Test and Lyons
in the 3rd. The English batsmen did significantly better (Abel making 70, Lohmann 62n.o. and Barnes 62
all in the 2nd Test. However, it was their bowlers, led by Peel (24 wickets at 7.54) who did the most damage:
Australia’s highest score in the six innings was only 116 at Lords in the 1st Test. Overall, the Tour was far
from disastrous: the Australians played 40 matches, won 19, lost 14 and drew 7. (Photo) ....................................$2,000 - $2,500

10 1890 AUSTRALIAN TEAM TO ENGLAND
Original photograph of the team, with the players wearing their Australian caps,
some damage to the list of players names, though photograph in very good condition,
overall 14x12cm. Very scarce.

England won both Test matches on this Tour (a third being abandoned without a ball being bowled as
a result of incessant rain) and for the first time Australia lost more matches than it won in England:
the Australians won 10, lost 16 and drew 8. The Australians showed themselves unable to handle the
softer, damper pitches of the wet English summer. For England, one of the highlights of the 2nd Test
was the bowling of Frank Martin, who took 6-50 in the 1st innings and 6-52 in the 2nd. (Photo) ...........................$1,500 - $2,000

11 WILLIAM MURDOCH, superb signature on 1903 hand-written letter to a young autograph collector.

Murdoch, Australia's most successful 19th century cricket captain, played 18 Tests for Australia 1877-90,
and 1 Test for England 1892, being one of five Australians to represent both Australia and England in a Test.
He was the first player to score a Test double century, and scored the first triple century in intercolonial
competition. Murdoch's signature is scarce, especially on a complete letter.  (Photo) ............................................$1,500 - $2,000

12 "W.G.GRACE AT THE WICKET",
photogravure by Archibald Stuart Wortley (1849-1905), signed by W.G.Grace below image,
and by the artist lower left, published 1st May 1891 by Messrs Manson, Swan & Morgan,
Newcastle upon Tyne, Printed in Berlin, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 67x79cm.

Lord Sheffield persuaded W.G.Grace to captain the 1891 England tour of Australia. An iconic image.
The original oil portrait hangs in the Long Room at Lord's.  (Photo) ....................................................................$3,000 - $5,000

13 1893 AUSTRALIAN TEAM TO ENGLAND
Printed team photograph, with the title, "The Australians, 1893, 'Eighth Team'.", and players' names
printed on mount, showing the players wearing unusual Australian caps & blazers,
photo by E.Hawkins & Co., published by Hudson & Kearne, London, tear at base, otherwise good condition,
overall 30x25cm. Very scarce.

The 1893 Australians played 36 matches for 18 wins, 10 losses and 8 draws. The three Test series went to
England, with 1 win and two drawn.  (Photo) ........................................................................................................... $200 - $400

14 1894-95 ENGLAND TOUR TO AUSTRALIA
Large & exceptional poster titled "Results of Matches, STODDART'S TEAM, 1894-95",
with portraits of the Australian & English cricketers, colourful cricket bats, balls & stumps,
and a background of Sydney advertisements; published by John Milton & Sanders,
for the proprietors at the 'Australian Star' Office, printed by W.C.Penfold & Co., Sydney,
window mounted, framed & glazed, overall 128x105cm. Some repairs along folds,
though the most striking cricket poster we have seen. We have been unable to trace another example.

England won this Ashes Series 3-2. From the first match of the Tour, when 25,500 watched South Australia
defeat the tourists to the 44,000 who watched N.S.W. lose to them, to the 62,000 who saw the thrilling first
Test at the S.C.G. – huge crowds turned out to watch the cricket. But the M.C.G., for the fifth Test took the
plum – a record 103,636 watched the 5 days of this great match – the largest match attendance to date in
Australia. In the course of this enthralling Series, the public witnessed centuries for Australia from Giffen,
Graham and Iredale and a 201 from Gregory; and for England by Brown, MacLaren, Stoddart and Ward.
The bowling honours went to Giffen for Australia (34 at 24.12) and to Richardson (32 at 26.53) and Peel
(27 at 26.70) for England. (Photo) .......................................................................................................................$5,000 - $6,000
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15 "BONNOR STOOD STILL AT THE CREASE, LORD'S"
ink & watercolour by Lucien Davis (1860-1941), signed by the artist lower left, the original watercolour
for the illustration that appeared in the 28th May 1896 issue of 'Badminton Magazine',
window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 31x41cm. The article referred to 'Some Big Hits', so this is
probably George Bonnor, nicknamed "The Colonial Hercules", who played 17 Tests for Australia 1880-88,
and was renowned for his big hitting].  (Photo) ......................................................................................................... $300 - $500

16 1896 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
A Season Ticket, 3-piece fold-out ticket, with blue leather cover gold embossed "Australian Cricketers 1896/
(Australian Coat-of-Arms)/ Admits to Matches on All Occasions. Not Transferable", inside numbered "91",
with list of Australian players and complete fixture list. Extremely rare and attractive.

England won the three Test Series 2-1 after Australia was dismissed in the 2nd innings of the last Test for
only 44 runs on a rain-soaked pitch. It was in this series that George Giffen became the first Test player
to complete the double of 1000 runs and 100 wickets. (Photo) .............................................................................$1,200 - $1,500

17 W.G.GRACE
oversize original Hawkins cabinet card signed in ink and dated "1896",
minor water stains to mount, but photograph in fine condition and exceptionally scarce
in this portrait size, window mounted, overall 46x51cm.  (Photo) ........................................................................$6,000 - $7,000

18 L "The Australian Cricket Team of 1896"
rare tour guide by J.N.Pentelow [London, 1896], rebound in green cloth
(preserving original repaired wrappers).  (Photo) .................................................................................................$1,200 - $1,400

19 L "The Ninth Australian Tour 1896"
rare tour guide published by the Cricket Office [London, 1896], rebound in green cloth
(preserving original repaired wrappers), some faults with damage to front wrapper.  (Photo) ...............................$1,200 - $1,400

20 L "The Australians in England, 1896"
published by the Athletic News [London, 1896], with original wrappers,
housed in a very classy modern slip-case with title to spine.  (Photo) ...................................................................$1,200 - $1,400

21 L "Our Cricketers Past and Present"
published by A.D.Jones in 7 parts [1896], bound together in one volume (without wrappers).
Parts I-VI contain 144 photographs of English county cricketers; Part VII Special Australian
number with 24 photographs including Australian teams of 1884, 1886, 1888, 1890, 1893 & 1896. .......................... $150 - $200

22 1897-98 ENGLAND TOUR TO AUSTRALIA
Poster "THE ENGLISH CRICKETERS, Christmas 1897", with portraits of the English cricketers,
published as a supplement to "Coo-ee" magazine, printed by Watson & Cook, Sydney,
window mounted, framed & glazed, overall 79x94cm. Repairs along folds, very rare.

Sydney, March 3, 1898: “Australia and England may well have entered a new phase of their cricketing
relationship, following the 4-1 thrashing of the masters from the Old Country in this Test series.
It started out in a somewhat expected fashion as England, with Ranjitsinhji (175) rampant, made 551
in the first innings and won the first Test easily. There was a hint of change in Australia’s second innings
when Joe Darling (101) and Clem Hill (96) flayed the English bowling and helped the score to a total of 408.
That was the end of England’s dominance for the whole summer, and even the colonial teams matched them,
with NSW winning by a staggering 239 runs…. Just as England seemed likely to gain respectibility in the fifth
Test, setting Australia 275 to win, Joe Darling broke out again for 160, and Australia won by six wickets.”
[“200 Seasons of Australian cricket” p.109]. (Photo) ...........................................................................................$1,200 - $1,500

23 L "With Stoddart's Team in Australia"
by Prince Ranjitsinjhi [London, 1898], rebound in green cloth.
“Ranji” was England’s most successful batsman in the Tests, making 457 runs with a top score of 175. ................... $120 - $150

24 L "The Tenth Australian Cricket Team, With a Note on Unfair Bowling" by Jim Phillips [London, 1899],
original paper wrappers, tape on spine, and pages brittle with age. Rare.

“Wisden” and the “Times” agreed that the 1899 Australian team was the best since the legendary 1882 side.
The Australians won 16, drew 16 and lost just 3 matches on this Tour. (Photo) ......................................................$800 - $1,200

25 FRANK LAVER'S VESTA CASE
rare silver vesta case (pocket-sized case for carrying matches), with enamelled panel of a kangaroo batting
and a lion keeping wicket with text "The Sportsman for Cricket News", engraved on the back, "F.Laver/
Presented by The Proprietor of The Sportsman, London, September 1899". An extremely beautiful souvenir
of the 1899 Ashes. Frank Laver played 15 Tests 1899-1909.   (Photo) .................................................................$5,000 - $6,000
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26 L BOOKS: "England v Australia - The Story of the Test Matches, From 1877 to 1904" by Pentelow [Bristol, 1904];
"The Game's The Thing" by Monty Noble (signed on title page) [London, 1926] tone spots; "Anti Body-Line"
by Alan Kippax [Sydney, 1933]; "A Century of Ashes" edited by Bromby [Sydney, 1982] signed by Greg Chappell
& Bob Willis. (4 items)............................................................................................................................................. $100 - $150

27 L 1905 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Original and unique Scorebook of the Tour, beautifully lettered and decorated by hand
and presented to Victor Trumper by famous scorer William Ferguson.
Titled inside front cover "12th Australian Cricket Team, Toured 1905 England, To Victor Trumper,
from Wm Ferguson, Scorer, May 1905 - Sept 1905". A magnificent and unique record of all matches,
compiled for Australia's pre-eminent batsman of his generation. 137 pages, original dark blue cloth
binding, blindstamped John Wisden & Co. The last page records the results of the tour "Won 16,
Lost 2, Drawn 19".  Ferguson was official scorer and baggage-master to Australian touring teams
for more than 50 years. He is also well remembered for the "wagon-wheel" diagrams of a batsman's
strokes, which he conceived and drew from later in his career and which Australian captains used
in deciding on field placings.]   (Photo) ........................................................................................................$20,000 - $25,000

28 VICTOR TRUMPER
original signature on lower right margin of superb half-tone offset lithographic print of Victor Trumper
in full flight, also signed by the photographer George W.Beldam, published by The Swan Electric Engraving
Company, London, 1st August, 1905; image size 38x30cm, overall 76x57cm. Some peripheral water stains
that would be completely hidden when framed. The classic cricket action image of the era.  (Photo) ....................$6,000 - $8,000

29 VICTOR TRUMPER
match-used "County Sports - The Victor Driver/ Specially made for Trumper & Carter,
Sydney" Cricket Bat, with initials "V T" etched on reverse in the ownership shoulder position;
used by Victor Trumper to make 50 runs in 5¼ minutes off 10 balls whilst playing for Paddington
in 1907. Good condition for a match used bat. A rare and important survivor from Trumper's career.
Victor Trumper played 48 Tests for Australia 1899-1912.  Trumper “was  the crown prince of
cricket’s golden age and a dashing and innovative batsman. Ten years after his premature death
from Blight’s disease, Hugh Trumble wrote, ‘Trumper stands alone as the best batsman of all time.’ ”

Provenance: Presented by the Trumper family to Edgar Mayne (South Australia, Victoria &
Australia) for display in his sporting good store in Melbourne’s Block Arcade. Mayne’s family gave
the bat to “Swan” Richards in the early 1970s and he has displayed it in his sporting goods store
until recently. Victor Trumper Jnr. confirmed the authenticity of the bat and it’s history when
Richards showed it to him in the late 1970s. (Photo) ...................................................................................$25,000 - $50,000

30 1907-08 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
official team photograph, by The Scott Studio, Melbourne, with 11 signatures on piece affixed to mount –
Jack O'Connor, Vernon Ransford, Warwick Armstrong, Peter McAlister, Jack Saunders, Hanson Carter,
Clem Hill, Monty Noble (captain), Victor Trumper, Charles Macartney & Albert Cotter;
window mounted, framed & glazed, overall 59x51cm. Good condition.

Australia won this series with an emphatic 4-1 result. Armstrong, Carter, Hill, Noble and Trumper
all made more than 300 runs in the Tests and Saunders took 31 wickets at 23.10. The English had
their stars, with Gunn, Hardstaff and Hobbs all making more than 300 runs and Crawford taking 30
wickets (24.73). Trumper’s contributions had been modest in the first 4 Tests but the sun seemed
“to have resumed its correct place in the heavens” and all seemed “right with the world” when he
thrashed the English bowling in the fifth Test. In the last innings of the series he made 166 in four hours
“against a worthy bowling attack.” (Photo) ..........................................................................................................$4,000 - $6,000

31 1907-08 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA
Original photograph (17x12cm) showing England's Barnes & Fielder scoring the winning run
in the 2nd Test at the MCG, Jan.1st-7th 1908, with scoreboard in background. England won
by one wicket on the 6th day of this hard fought timeless Test.  (Photo) .................................................................... $250 - $300

32 FRANK LAVER'S AUSTRALIAN HAT-BAND
from the 1909 tour of England, green/gold hat band with wire embroidered Coat-of-Arms,
displayed on a modern straw boater to stunning effect. Superb condition.
A wonderful fore-runner for a collection of Australian "Baggy Green" cricket caps.
Frank Laver played 15 Tests 1899-1909. In the 1909 tour he played in four Tests, making 46
runs in his 5 innings (with 2 not outs) and took 14 wickets at 13.50. Note the 1897 Victorian
team photograph (Lot 517) with 3 players wearing their Australian straw boater hats.  (Photo) ..............$10,000 - $12,000
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33 1909 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
team photograph, titled "The Australian Eleven, 1909", process lithograph,
supplement to the 'Referee', window mounted, overall 51x41cm. Central crease, otherwise good condition. ............... $150 - $200

34 VERNON RANSFORD
signature on superb original panel photograph of Ransford wearing his Australian cap;
(18x29cm) by Bolland, from the 1909 Australian Tour to England, overall 19x33cm.
Ransford played 20 Tests 1907-12.  (Photo) ........................................................................................................$1,000 - $1,200

35 WARREN BARDSLEY
signature on piece, window mounted with superb original panel photograph (18x29cm) by Bolland,
from the 1909 Australian Tour to England, framed and glazed, overall 34x56cm.
Bardsley played 41 Tests 1909-26, including 2 as captain.  (Photo) .....................................................................$1,000 - $1,200

36 WILLIAM CARKEEK
superb original panel photograph of Carkeek wearing his Australian cap (18x29cm) by Bolland,
from the 1909 Australian Tour to England, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 34x56cm.
Carkeek played 6 Tests in 1912. He was reserve wicket-keeper on the 1909 tour, and was also
a noted footballer with Essendon & Richmond.  (Photo) ........................................................................................... $500 - $600

37 HANSON CARTER
superb original panel photograph of Carter wearing his Australian cap (18x29cm) by Bolland,
from the 1909 Australian Tour to England, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 34x56cm.
Carter played 28 Tests 1907-22.  (Photo) .................................................................................................................. $500 - $600

38 ROGER HARTIGAN
superb original panel photograph of Hartigan wearing his Australian cap (18x29cm) by Bolland,
from the 1909 Australian Tour to England, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 34x56cm.
Hartigan played 2 Tests 1907-08.  (Photo) ................................................................................................................ $500 - $600

39 ALBERT HOPKINS
superb original panel photograph of Hopkins wearing his Australian cap (18x29cm) by Bolland,
from the 1909 Australian Tour to England, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 34x56cm.
Hopkins played 20 Tests 1901-09.  (Photo) .............................................................................................................. $500 - $600

40 PETER McALISTER
superb original panel photograph of McAlister wearing his Australian cap (18x29cm) by Bolland,
from the 1909 Australian Tour to England, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 34x56cm.
McAlister played 8 Tests 1903-09.  (Photo) .............................................................................................................. $500 - $600

41 JACK O'CONNOR
superb original panel photograph (18x29cm) by Bolland, from the 1909 Australian Tour to England,
window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 34x56cm. O’Connor played 4 Tests 1907-09.  (Photo) ........................ $500 - $600

42 BILL WHITTY
superb original panel photograph of Whitty wearing his Australian cap (18x29cm) by Bolland,
from the 1909 Australian Tour to England, window mounted, framed (no glass), overall 34x56cm.
Whitty played 14 Tests 1909-12.  (Photo) ................................................................................................................. $500 - $600

43 1912 TRIANGULAR TOURNAMENT - ENGLAND/AUSTRALIA/SOUTH AFRICA
A full size Cricket Bat, ex Kent wicket-keeper Fred Huish, signed by England, Australia, and South Africa,
as well as Essex, Northamptonshire, Lancashire, Yorkshire, Warwickshire, Gloucestershire, Somerset,
Leicestershire, Middlesex, Kent, Hampshire, Nottinghamshire, Gloucestershire, and a few legends from
earlier times:- c166 signatures including C.B.Fry (England captain), P.F.Warner, J.B.Hobbs, W.Rhodes,
G.L.Jessop, Frank Mitchell (South Africa captain), S.J.Snooke, H.W.Taylor, A.W.Nourse, Syd Gregory
(Australia captain), Edgar Mayne, Gervys Hazlitt, Charles Macartney, Warren Bardsley, Barlow Carkeek,
J.W.H.T.Douglas, W.G.Quaife, G.A.T.Vials, Albert Trott, A.H.Hornby, M.W.Booth, Herbert Strudwick,
Sammy Woods, J.Daniel, J.Shiels, F.T.Mann, Lord Harris, E.M.Sport, A.O.Jones, J.T.Hearne & F.A.Tarrant.
Bat has been varnished, so signatures in very good condition and quite easy to read.
Fred Huish played 497 first class matches 1895-1914. England won the series with 4 victories
from 6 matches, while Australia won 2 Tests and lost one. South Africa won none.
Provenance: purchased at the MCC Bicentenary Auction at Lord's 1987.  (Photo) ..............................................$5,000 - $10,000
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44 1921 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
large official team photograph, signed in corner by photographer T.Bolland, with title "Australian Eleven 1921"
on mount, and signed to mount by the entire team, 16 signatures - Warren Bardsley, Jack Ryder,
'Stork' Hendry, Jack Gregory, Edgar Mayne, Tommy Andrews, Sydney Smith (manager), Arthur Mailey,
Ted McDonald, Herbert Collins, Warwick Armstrong (captain), Charles Macartney, Hanson Carter,
Johnny Taylor, Clarence Pellew & Bert Oldfield, framed and glazed, overall 91x75cm.
Superb condition and exceptional in this size.

Australia won the Test series with 3 wins and 2 drawn matches. England used 30 players in the five Tests,
the visitors just 13. Four players took 100 wickets on the Tour – McDonald 138, Mailey 134, Gregory 116
and Armstrong 100. Six made over a 1000 runs – Macartney 2317, Bardsley 2005, Armstrong 1213,
Andrews 1212, Gregory 1135 and Taylor 1019. (Photo) .......................................................................................$6,000 - $8,000

45 1921 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
original oil painting "An Australian Eleven", showing 11 Kookaburras - one with a cricket bat under his wing,
by F.Ward, signed by the entire team, 16 signatures - Arthur Mailey, Warren Bardsley, Tommy Andrews,
Jack Ryder, Charles Macartney, Jack Gregory, Bert Oldfield, Johnny Taylor, Ted McDonald, Herbert Collins,
Warwick Armstrong (captain), Clarence Pellew, Edgar Mayne, 'Stork' Hendry, Hanson Carter & Sydney Smith
(manager), framed, overall 57x33cm. Superb condition.
Illustrated  "Centenary of Australia & England Test Cricket 1877-1977 limited edition print portfolio".  (Photo) .$3,000 - $4,000

46 1921 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Scarce ticket for the Australians v Scotland match at North Inch, Perth on 12th July.
Australia ended the day at 422 all out, with centuries to Herbert Collins & Warren Bardsley. .................................... $100 - $150

47 1921 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
"The Grand Hotel Ltd, Manchester" letterhead, signed by the Australian team, 15 signatures including
Warwick Armstrong, Herbert Collins & Jack Gregory. Letterhead laid down on card, very good condit.  (Photo) .$1,200 - $1,500

48 L 1921 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
"Daily Graphic" newspaper for Monday, June 13, 1921, with front page headline 'Even English Batting
Cannot Kill Cricket'; plus "The Australian Cricketers, 1921", special souvenir presented with 'The Captain'
Magazine, July, 1921, single sheet, 16x23cm, superb condition. (2 items) ................................................................. $150 - $200

49 1921 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Page with several difficult cricket rule questions, signed at base by Warwick Armstrong, Jack Ryder,
Herbert Collins, Edgar Mayne, George Gunn & John Gunn (questions, answers & signatures in pencil);
also a postcard "The Australian Team, 1921". Interesting item - were the players being tested? (2 items) (Photo) ..... $300 - $400

50 L "The Australian Fifteen for England - Caricatured by Australia's Googly bowler Arthur Mailey"
[Melbourne, 1921], minor faults, though a scarce publication.  (Photo) ..................................................................... $200 - $250

51 L "Arthur Mailey's Book - A series of sketches illustrating the tour through England and Africa
by the Australian slow bowler, Arthur Mailey" [Sydney, 1922], some minor faults, though very scarce.  (Photo) . $300 - $400

52 Reprinted cricket photographs, comprising Herbert Collins & A.E.R.Gilligan tossing the coin in 1924-25 Ashes
series, framed and glazed, overall 53x63cm; 1921 Australian team, with facsimile autographs, framed and glazed,
38x28cm; an unidentified 1920s cricket team, framed and glazed, overall 38x30cm. (3 items)..................................... $50 - $100

53 1924 Godfrey Phillips "Cricketers", large (postcard) size cards, comprising #4 W.A.Oldfield,
#7 C.G.Macartney, #8 J.M.Gregory & #9 H.Collins. G/VG. Scarce. (4 items) ........................................................... $100 - $150

54 1924-25 'Pals' supplements (each 15x22cm), "Great Australian Cricketers" [8/9 known];
"Great International Cricketers" [3/4 known + one spare] & untitled in brown [1/4 known].
Rare - Deadman lists 17 known, of which 12 and one duplicate are included in this lot. Fair/VG. (Total 13) ............. $150 - $200

55 1926 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
large official team photograph, by T.Bolland, with title "Australian Team - 1926", signed to mount
by the entire team, 17 signatures - Jack Ellis, 'Stork' Hendry, Jack Gregory, Jack Ryder, Arthur Richardson,
Sam Everett, Sydney Smith (manager), Arthur Mailey, Clarrie Grimmett, Warren Bardsley, Herbert Collins
(captain), Charles Macartney, Tommy Andrews, Johnny Taylor, Bill Woodfull, Bill Ponsford & Bert Oldfield,
window mounted, framed & glazed, overall 86x72cm. Superb condition and exceptional in this size.

London, Sept.1, 1926 “The only god smiling on the Australian tour has been Jupiter Pluvius, because rain,
and not sunshine has followed the team around. In addition, the Australian situation has been marked by
indifferent form, injury and illness…. The Australians won only two and drew 11 of the 13 matches leading
to the first Test….In all, the Australians won only 12 matches in the six-month tour – and most importantly
did not win a Test.” (Photo) ................................................................................................................................$6,000 - $8,000
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56 1926 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
photograph of Orient Line's R.M.S.'Otranto', signed on the photograph by almost the entire tour group,
17 signatures - Herbert Collins (captain), Warren Bardsley (twice), Bert Oldfield, Johnny Taylor,
John Ellis, Clarrie Grimmett, Bill Ponsford, Jack Ryder, Arthur Mailey, Sydney Smith (manager),
'Stork' Hendry, Arthur Richardson, Tommy Andrews, Bill Woodfull, Charles Macartney & Sam Everett.
(lacking only Jack Gregory), overall 28x18cm. Fine condition.  (Photo) ...............................................................$2,000 - $2,500

57 1926 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Rare ticket, No.6, for the 3rd Test, England v Australia at Leeds, on July 10th, 12th & 13th.
Australia scored 494, with centuries to Woodfull (141), Macartney (151) & Richardson (100);
Grimmett took 5/88 & 2/59, but the match was drawn.  (Photo) ................................................................................ $200 - $250

58 1926 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Scorecard, for the 3rd Test, England v Australia at Leeds, on July 10th, 12th & 13th.
Some faults, though pre-1930 scorecards with Australians now very rare and sought after.
Australia scored 494, with centuries to Woodfull (141), Macartney (151) & Richardson (100);
Grimmett took 5/88 & 2/59, but the match was drawn............................................................................................... $100 - $200

59 1926 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
1926 Essex County Cricket Club lady's member ticket, signed on reverse by the Australian team,
14 signatures including - Herbert Collins (captain), Jack Ryder & Bill Ponsford. Good condition.  (Photo) ..........$1,000 - $1,200

60 1926 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Silk Scorecard for Final Test Match at Kennington Oval, 18x30cm; plus supplement to 'Pals'
"Australian Test Team, 1926" (minor toning), size 21x29cm. (2 items)
England won this match by 289 runs, Hobbs and Sutcliffe both making centuries.  Mailey took 6-138
and 3-128 and was the best performed of the Australian bowlers. (Photo) ................................................................. $350 - $450

61 1926 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Silk Scorecard for Final Test Match at Kennington Oval, minor soiling, framed, overall 19x30cm. ........................... $300 - $400

62 1926 Ogdens "Cricketers 1926", complete set of cigarette cards, noted Warren Bardsley,
Arthur Mailey & Jack Hobbs. G/VG. (50) ................................................................................................................. $100 - $120

63 1928 Ogdens "Australian Test Cricketers 1928-29", complete set of cigarette cards,
noted Don Bradman, Archie Jackson & Harold Larwood. G/VG. (36) (Photo) .......................................................... $200 - $250

64 TIM WALL
a match used "A.G.Spalding & Bros - Leeham" Cricket Bat, signed on reverse "T.W.Wall".
Fair/Good condition for a match used bat.
Tim Wall played 18 Tests for Australia 1928-34. In his first appearance for Australia, the 5th Test
of the 1928-29 Series, he took 8 wickets at 23.63, dismissing Larwood in both innings.  (Photo) ............................$500 - $1,000

65 1928-29 ENGLAND TEAM
autograph page with 10 signatures including Percy Chapman (captain), Douglas Jardine
(captain of the 1932-33 Bodyline team) & Harold Larwood. Fine condition.

The English team won the first 4 Tests of this series, Australia’s only win coming in the 5th.
Wally Hammond took all before him with the bat, plundering 905 Test runs at 113.13, and making
251 in the first innings of the 2nd Test. Bradman (468 at 66.86), Woodfull (491 at 54.56) and Ryder
(492 at 54.67) were Australia’s best performing batsmen. (Photo) ..........................................................................$800 - $1,000

66 L 1928-29 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: "The Sporting Globe Cricket Book 1928-29" by Baillie
[Melb., 1928] pre-tour brochure (some cover soiling); plus "1929 Bussey Cricketers Diary" [London, 1929].(2 items)$100 - $150

67 L "Cricket Sketches 1928-1929" by Arthur Mailey [Sydney, 1928], some toning, though very scarce.  (Photo) .......... $300 - $400

68 1928-29 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Newspaper cartoon entitled "Chosen for Australia"
signed by Wally Hammond & Jack White. Ex Jack White's collection.
Wally Hammond played 85 Tests 1927-47; Jack White played 15 Tests 1921-36. ..................................................... $100 - $150

69 1928-29 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Original photograph, ex Jack White's collection,
of the scoreboard at the end of the 1st Test at Brisbane, showing White's oustanding bowling figures of 4/7
(including Don Bradman for 1 in Bradman's first Test). England won the 1st Test by 675 runs!; Bradman was
dropped for the 2nd Test, but was back with a vengence in the 3rd Test with 79 & 112 - his maiden Test century;
Jack White played 15 Tests 1921-36.  (Photo) .......................................................................................................... $200 - $300
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70 1929 5th TEST MATCH AT the M.C.G.:
Miniature cricket bat headed "5th Test Match, MCG Ground, March 8th to (16th), 1929, Scores Australia
1st 491, 2nd 287 - 5wkts; England 1st 519, 2nd 257", and signed below by the Australian team - 12 signatures
including Jack Ryder (captain), Archie Jackson, Don Bradman & Bill Woodfull; and 2 Umpires;
and on face by 4 England players includimg Jack Hobbs & Maurice Tate. Superb condition.  (Photo) ..................$1,000 - $2,000

71 1928-29 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Menu/Table-plan for "Banquet, In honour of the M.C.C.
Australian Team" at the Mansion House, London on July 18th 1929. The England team won the 1928-29
Ashes series 4-1. A remarkably large number of attendees, with all seats named as allocated. Very scarce. ............... $200 - $300

72 1930 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
team photograph, taken by Bolland specially for the Jaeger Co.Ltd, signed to mount by the entire team,
17 signatures - Bill Ferguson (scorer), Ted A'Beckett, Percy Hornibrook, W.L.Kelly (manager),
Tim Wall, Alec Hurwood, T.Havard (official), Alan Kippax, Alan Fairfax, Victor Richardson,
Bill Woodfull (captain), Bill Ponsford, Don Bradman, Archie Jackson, Charlie Walker,
Clarrie Grimmett & Bert Oldfield, and endorsed in Oldfield's hand "To J.Winterbottom,
with Best Wishes from the Australian Team, 1930", overall 43x37cm. Fine condition.
Provenance: Ex Bert Oldfield.

The Oval, Aug.22 1930 “The Ashes have been emphatically won with another invincible display by
the Australians. Needless to say, Don Bradman has been at the forefront, this time with 232…
The last word came from Queensland’s Percy Hornibrook, a tall left-arm spinner who ripped
through England, taking 7/92 as Australia won by an innings and 39 runs.” [200 Seasons… p.208].
On his first tour of England, Bradman made 974 Test runs in his 7 innings at an average of 139.14.
Kippax, Ponsford and Woodfull all made more than 300, respectable totals but not when compared
with Bradman’s remarkable achievement.  Grimmett’s 29 Test wickets almost doubled Tate’s 15,
the best of the English bowlers. Australia won the series 2-1, with 2 drawn.
(Photo) ...............................................................................................................................................................$5,000 - $6,000

73 1930 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
team photograph, taken by Bolland specially for the Jaeger Co.Ltd, signed to mount by almost the entire team,
16 signatures - Bill Ferguson (scorer), Ted A'Beckett, Percy Hornibrook, W.L.Kelly (manager), Tim Wall,
Alec Hurwood, T.Havard (official), Alan Kippax, Alan Fairfax, Victor Richardson, Bill Woodfull (captain),
Bill Ponsford, Don Bradman, Archie Jackson (scarce - he died of TB in 1933), Charlie Walker & Clarrie
Grimmett - lacking only Bert Oldfield; overall 43x37cm.
Edge of mount tatty, otherwise fine condition, and would look great framed.  (Photo) ..........................................$3,000 - $4,000
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74 DON BRADMAN'S DOUBLE CENTURY BAT FROM THE FIFTH TEST MATCH 1930
"Sykes - Worlds Record - Don Bradman" full size Cricket Bat, signed and inscribed,
"Don Bradman/ Private", with silver shield attached "This Bat was Used By/ Don Bradman/
in the 5th Test in England 1930,/ and matches/ Australia v West Indies/ Season 1930-31,/
and Presented by him/ To Mervyn Read/ 6.3.31".
Additionally, signed by both the Australian and West Indies teams, 25 signatures,
listed below as they appear on the bat. Bat in superb condition.
AUSTRALIA               WEST INDIES
Bill Woodfull               Jackie Grant
Alan Fairfax                Learie Constantine
Don Bradman              George Francis
Stan McCabe               George Headley  (the "Black Bradman")
Alan Kippax                 Ivan Barrow
Herbert Ironmonger    Tommy Scott
Clarrie Grimmett        Clifford Roach
Ron Oxenham              Herman Griffith
Archie Jackson             Frank Martin
Bill Ponsford                Derek Sealy
Keith Rigg                    Barto Bartlett
Bert Oldfield                Errol Hunte
                                      Lionel Birkett
Following his World Record 334 in the 3rd Test, Bradman scored 232 in the deciding 5th Test for Australia
to regain the Ashes.  In the 1930-31 Series against the West Indies, Bradman scored 447 runs at an average
of 74.50  His career average of 99.94 is a truly amazing performance and is almost double that of any other
player who has ever played the game.
PROVENANCE: Mervyn Read (Junior) states "When the 1930 touring team came back from England,
General Motors decided to present Don Bradman with a motor car. My father who was the Chief
Mechanic for GM was given the task of keeping the car in good working condition. My father and
Don Bradman became instant friends, and he became a frequent visitor to our home. Don Bradman
made a gift of the bat to my father on the 6th March 1931"  (Photo) .........................................................$60,000 - $80,000

75 DON BRADMAN: 1930 real photo postcard "Australian Test Team - D.J.(Don) Bradman". Fine condition. ............... $60 - $80

76 L PERCY FENDER, signature inside his book "The Tests of 1930 - The 17th Australian Team in England"
[London, 1930], spine of book damaged, though signature fine. Percy Fender played 13 Tests 1920-29. ...................... $80 - $100

77 L 1930 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Tour guides (2) - "The Argus Cricket Guide" by Old Boy
(R.W.E.Wilmot) [Melb., 1930], some faults; plus "Australian XI English Tour - Souvenir and Scorer" by Hill
[Sydney, 1930], lacks covers; also Scrapbooks (2) with press clippings and notes re 1930 Ashes tour, 1930-31
Aust v West Indies, 1930 Ryder Testimonial, 1931-32 Aust v South Africa & 1932-33 Bodyline tour. Scarce. (4)...... $100 - $150

78 DON BRADMAN, superb signature on 1930 press photo by Central Press Photos in London, size 15x20cm. (Photo) $250 - $300

79 1930 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Rare ticket, for the 3rd Test, England v Australia at Leeds, on July 11th-15th.
Don Bradman scored his record 334 during this historic match!  (Photo) ................................................................... $200 - $250

80 1930 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Scarce ticket, for the 4th Test, England v Australia at Manchester, on July 25th-29th.
Australia scored 345 with Bill Woodfull 54, Bill Ponsford 83 & Clarrie Grimmett 50;
England replied with 8/251. Match drawn.  (Photo) .................................................................................................. $150 - $200

81 DON BRADMAN
"Bradman - The World Record", display comprising picture of Bradman leaving the field
after his world record 334 in the 1930 Headingly Test, signed by Bradman at lower left,
limited edition 133/1000, window mounted, Framed & glazed, overall 47x59cm. With CoA.  (Photo) ...................... $250 - $300

82 DON BRADMAN
"Bradman - The hope of things to come", display comprising signature on piece, window mounted
with picture of Bradman practicing in the nets on the eve of his departure on his triumphant 1930 Ashes tour,
published by the Bradman Museum, limited edition 1020/2500, framed & glazed, overall 53x56cm. With CoA. ...... $200 - $250

83 1930 Players "Cricketers 1930", complete set of cigarette cards, noted Don Bradman, Archie Jackson
& Bill Ponsford. Fair/VG. (50)...................................................................................................................................... $60 - $80
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84 L 1932-33 BODYLINE TOUR – ENGLAND IN AUSTRALIA
Scarce Orient Line tour brochure "M.C.C. Tour in Australia, Tasmania and New Zealand" 16pp
plus the W.E.Bowes late inclusion sheet (extremely rare); also "The 'Gripu' Gallery - Cricket Souvenir
of the English Team touring Australia 1932-1933", 48pp, lacking covers. (2 items)
England won the Series 4-1 but the controversy over bowling tactics still rages, more than 70 years later .................. $200 - $250

85 DOUGLAS JARDINE'S ENGLAND TOURING TEST CAP
blue wool, embroidered St.George & Dragon on front, with E.C.Devereux label named in ink
"D.R.Jardine". Fine condition. Together with a reprinted photograph of Jardine wearing the cap
during batting practice on the 1932-33 Bodyline tour.  Jardine, England's "Bodyline" captain
and tactician, played 22 Tests between 1928 and 1934. This cap was previously sold in our rooms
in June 2003, when it realised $24,000 plus commission. (2 items) (Photo) ................................................$20,000 - $25,000

86 DOUGLAS JARDINE
lovely signature on 1936 hand-written letter, text reads "Thank you for your nice letter & kind invitation
for December 2nd - unfortunately our local club here has a do on that night & I have promised to attend.
I am so sorry. Yours faithfully, D.R.Jardine".  (Photo) .............................................................................................. $500 - $600

87 1932-33 BODYLINE TOUR: Western Australian Railways Dining Car menu, for the Kalgoorlie Express
from Northam to Perth on 24.10.32, with 5 signatures on reverse - Don Bradman, Stan McCabe, Jack Fingleton,
Roy Lonergan & Victor Richardson (the 5 Australian players who joined with 6 WA players to form the
Combined Australian XI v England in Perth from 27-29 October). Extremely rare - in fact, probably unique.  (Photo) $400 - $500

88 DON BRADMAN
1996 hand-written letter on "Sir Donald Bradman, A.C." letterhead regarding the above W.A. Railways menu,
signed in full "Don Bradman". Letter was cut on opening and repaired with tape, though signature fine. .................. $250 - $300

89 L "The 'Gripu' Gallery - Cricket Souvenir of the English Team touring Australia 1932-1933",
scarce 48 page tour booklet regarding the infamous Body-line tour. Ex Clarrie Grimmett. ........................................ $150 - $250

90 L "The Sporting Globe Cricket Book 1932-3" by Baillie [Melbourne, 1932],
some soiling, though a rare "body-line" tour guide. ................................................................................................... $200 - $250

91 "Defending the Ashes 1932-1933" by Wilmot [Melb., 1933]; plus "Wisden Cricketers Almanack" for 1982 (h/b)
& 1998 (1st Aust edition); also c1982 Beatrice Publishing "Commonwealth Games Card Series", complete set [205]. $80 - $120

92 1932-33 BODYLINE TOUR: "The 1932-3 Victorious English Cricket Team",
supplement to 'The News' March 11, 1933, size 39x28cm. Small tear at top, otherwise fine condition. ...................... $120 - $150

93 1932-33 BODYLINE TOUR: "Australians Who Played in 1932-3 Test Series",
supplement to 'The News' April 8, 1933, size 44x28cm. Fine condition. .................................................................... $120 - $150

94 1932-33 BODYLINE TOUR: Rare handbill/poster "BODY-LINE/ Are you reading Larwood's Book?
A large instalment appears each day. With Don Bradman's comment on Larwood's assertions.
The Daily Telegraph", published by Sun Newspapers, letterpress and screenblock, repaired tear at centre,
otherwise fine condition, window mounted, overall 41x51cm.  (Photo) ..................................................................... $400 - $500

95 1932-33 BODYLINE TOUR: Cartoon by Raven-Hill "THE 'LEAGUE THEORY'/ Mr. Punch: 'Come Along,
Let's Refer this Little Squabble to Geneva'.", published in 'Punch' magazine January 25, 1933, shows symbolic
Kangaroo and Lion being enticed to the League of Nations, the lion holds the cricket ball, the cause of the 'Bodyline'
controversy, fine condition, window mounted, overall 41x51cm.  (Photo) ................................................................. $100 - $150

96 Melbourne Cricket Club membership badges for 1932-33 (year of Bodyline tour) & 1933-34. Scarce. (2 items)... $100 - $200

97 1933 Supplements to 'The News' showing Australian Cricketers (8) - C.V.Grimmett, Stan McCabe, Len Darling,
E.H.Bromley, W.M.Woodfull, W.A.Oldfield, Tim Wall & L.P.O'Brien; also 1933 Great Eastern Steeplechase &
Norwood footballer E.A.Johnson; plus 1936 Supplement (faults) "England's Test Cricketers". Fair/Good condition.
(11 items) ................................................................................................................................................................. $100 - $150
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98 1934 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
large official team photograph, by Sasha, with title "The 18th Australian Cricket Team, 1934"
printed on mount, signed to mount by 18 of the team:  signatures - Bill Ferguson (scorer),
Clarrie Grimmett, Bill Brown, Hans Ebeling, Harold Bushby (manager), Bill O'Reilly, Tim Wall,
Chuck Fleetwood-Smith, W.C.Bull (treasurer), Ern Bromley, Arthur Chipperfield, Don Bradman,
Bill Woodfull (captain), Alan Kippax, Len Darling, Ben Barnett, Stan McCabe & Bert Oldfield,
window mounted, framed & glazed, overall 84x77cm. Superb condition. Exceptional in this size.

Australia won this Series 2-1, with 2 drawn. It took Bradman until the 4th Test to leave behind the
comparatively quiet innings of his first 3 Tests (137 in 5 innings) to produce his authoritative 304
in Australia’s first and only innings in that Test. Australia was in trouble at 3/39 when he came to
the crease; Bowes had just got Oldfield and Woodfull out for ducks. Bradman hit the first ball he
faced for 4. Together with Ponsford (187) Bradman moved the score to 427 and safety. Those two
did it again in the 5th Test (Bradman 244, Ponsford 266) with a second wicket partnership of 451,
a record for any wicket in Test cricket. Australia’s bowling attack was led by O’Reilly (28 wickets)
and Grimmett (25), while for England, Verity managed 24. (Photo) ..............................................................$6,000 - $8,000

99 1934 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
official team photograph, with title "Australian Cricket Team, England, 1934" printed on mount,
signed to mount by entire team, 19 signatures - Bill Ferguson (scorer), Bill Brown, Ern Bromley,
Tim Wall, Harold Bushby (manager), Bill O'Reilly, Chuck Fleetwood-Smith, Len Darling,
Clarrie Grimmett, W.C.Bull (treasurer), Hans Ebeling, Arthur Chipperfield, Don Bradman,
Bill Woodfull (captain), Alan Kippax, Stan McCabe, Bert Oldfield, Ben Barnett & Bill Ponsford,
and endorsed at top left "Best Wishes from W.A.Oldfield", overall 43x38cm. Fine condition.
Provenance: Bert Oldfield.  (Photo) .....................................................................................................................$5,000 - $6,000

100 1934 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
official team photograph, with title "Australian Cricket Team, England, 1934" printed on mount,
signed to mount by entire team, 19 signatures - Bill Ferguson (scorer), Bill Brown, Ern Bromley,
Tim Wall, Harold Bushby (manager), Bill O'Reilly, Chuck Fleetwood-Smith, Len Darling,
Clarrie Grimmett, W.C.Bull (treasurer), Hans Ebeling, Arthur Chipperfield, Don Bradman,
Bill Woodfull (captain), Alan Kippax, Stan McCabe, Bert Oldfield, Ben Barnett & Bill Ponsford,
framed & glazed, overall 44x41cm. Fine condition.  (Photo) ................................................................................$3,000 - $4,000

101 HERBERT SUTCLIFFE'S ENGLAND HOME TEST CAP
blue wool, wire embroidered Crown over three Lions on front, with E.C.Devereux label
named in ink "Sutcliffe". Fine condition. Ex journalist Harold Mayes with signed letter of provenance.
Herbert Sutcliffe, played 54 Tests 1924-35. He played home Tests against Australia in 1926, 1930 & 1934.
In the 1934 series he appeared in 4 Tests, making 304 runs in his 7 innings at 50.67.  (Photo) .....................$5,000 - $7,500

102 1934 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
display comprising autograph page with 16 signatures including Bill Woodfull, Bert Oldfield,
Clarrie Grimmett & Bill O'Reilly; plus piece signed by Don Bradman; window mounted with
16 cigarette cards from Players "Cricketers 1934", overall 34x53cm.  (Photo) ........................................................... $600 - $800

103 1934 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Two snapshot photos, one showing Don Bradman & Bill Brown,
the other Fleetwood-Smith & Stan McCabe, all wearing their Australian blazers at the Scarborough Cricket
Festival; also postcard "Australian Cicket Team, England, 1934". (3 items)............................................................... $100 - $120

104 L 1934 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Tour guides/booklets - "Cricket - England v Australia 1934,
The Battle For The Ashes" by Sept.W.Woodberry [Devonport, 1934]; "In Quest of the Ashes 1934 - The Don
Bradman Souvenir Booklet and Scoring Records" published by Wrigleys [Aust, 1934] with scarce scoring sheet;
"Australia's 18th Cricket Tour of England 1934 Souvenir" by Simpson [Nottingham, 1934]; "The Australians
in England 1934" by Manchester Guardian [1934]; "The Sun Cricket Hints" by Bradman, Oldfield, Mailey
& Moyes [Sydney, 1934]. Condition varies though a scarce group. (5 items).............................................................. $200 - $250

105 DON BRADMAN & BILL PONSFORD
both signatures on a large reprinted photograph of the pair walking off the field through an admiring crowd,
accompanied by tall bobbies, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 64x55cm.  (Photo) ...............................$800 - $1,200

106 1934 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Scarce ticket, for the 2nd Test, England v Australia at Lord's, on June 23rd (2nd day).
England scored 440 with Leyland 109 & Ames 120 completing their centuries on the 2nd day;
Australia replied with 284 with Grimmett 105 (103 scored on 2nd day) & followed on with 118.
England won by an innings and 38 runs.  (Photo) ..................................................................................................... $150 - $200
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107 1934 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Scarce ticket, for the 3rd Test, England v Australia at Manchester, on 6th-10th July.
England made 9dec/627, with Hendren 132 & Leyland 153; Australia replied with 491
with McCabe 137; Match drawn.  (Photo) ................................................................................................................ $150 - $200

108 1934 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce complimentary ticket, for the 3rd Test,
England v Australia at Manchester, on 6th July (1st day). England finished the day at 5/355. ................................... $100 - $150

109 1934 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce ticket, for the 4th Test, England v Australia at Leeds,
on 20th-24th July. Bradman scored 304 & Ponsford 181.  (Photo) ............................................................................ $200 - $250

110 1934 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce Reserved Seat ticket, for the 4th Test, England v Australia
at Leeds, on 20th-24th July. Some staining. Bradman scored 304 & Ponsford 181. ................................................... $150 - $200

111 1934 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce complimentary ticket, for the 5th Test, England v Australia
at the Oval, on August 22nd (last day). In the 1st innings Bradman scored 244 & Ponsford 266 (Record 2nd wicket
partnership of 451 in 316 minutes). Australia won by 562 runs.  (Photo) .................................................................. $200 - $250

112 1934 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce Tea & Luncheon tickets, for the 5th Test,
England v Australia at the Oval, on August 23rd (5th day - not needed). In the 1st innings Bradman
scored 244 & Ponsford 266 (Record 2nd wicket partnership of 451 in 316 minutes). Australia won by 562 runs. ...... $100 - $150

113 DON BRADMAN & BILL PONSFORD
signatures on action photograph from the 5th Test, England v Australia at the Oval.
In the 1st innings Bradman scored 244 & Ponsford 266 (Record 2nd wicket partnership
of 451 in 316 minutes). Australia won by 562 runs.  (Photo) ..................................................................................... $400 - $500

114 BILL PONSFORD & LES AMES, both signatures on action picture, 18x11cm. .................................................... $120 - $150

115 1934 Players "Cricketers 1934", complete set of cigarette cards, noted Don Bradman, Clarrie Grimmett
& Bill Ponsford. G/VG. (50) ....................................................................................................................................... $90 - $120

116 1934 Players "Cricketers 1934", complete set in Wills cigarette card album. G/VG. (50) ......................................... $90 - $120

117 JACK BADCOCK
match-used "Alexander" Cricket Bat, with plaque affixed to front engraved "Jack Badcock 1935-36,
Weight - 2lb.5ozs". Fair/Good condition for match-used bat.
Badcock played 7 Tests for Australia 1936-38, and for Sth Australia v England at Adelaide Oval in 1935-36. (Photo) $400 - $800

118 1936 Churchman "Cricketers", complete set of cigarette cards, noted Ames, Hammond & Hollies. (50) (Photo) ... $200 - $250

119 PC 1936 Real Photogravure Portrait postcards "Australian & English Cricketers 1936-37",
almost complete set [19/20] comprising Bradman, Brown, Chipperfield, Darling, Fingleton,
Fleetwood-Smith, Grimmett, McCabe, Oldfield, O'Reilly, Allen, Duckworth, Fagg, Fishlock, Hammond,
Hardstaff, Leyland, Robins & Worthington. Fair/Good condition. Extremely rare. (19 items) (Photo) ....................... $400 - $500

120 c1936 Sunday Sun "Test Cricket Heroes", complete set [32] mounted in small booklet.
(Booklet with minor faults). Rare.  (Photo) ............................................................................................................... $200 - $250

121 L "1936-1937 The Ashes - The Wrigley Souvenir Book and Scoring Records" [Sydney, 1936],
book in good condition, includes the rare interim score sheet with printed results for the first two Tests only.
The last one we offered had results for all five Tests. ................................................................................................. $80 - $100

122 L 1936-37 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA
Tour guide - "Official Souvenir Programme, M.C.C. Cricket Team, Australian Tour, 1936-1937",
published By NSWCA [Sydney, 1936], some toning.
Australia won this Series 3-2, with Bradman again dominating the batting statistics. His 270 in the 3rd Test
helped him to a total of 810 at an average of 90.00. Stan McCabe was Australia’s 2nd best batsman, with 491
runs at 54.56. By comparison, England’s best were Hammond (468 at 58.50) and Leyland (441 at 55.13),
all very fine performances. Bowling honours went to O’Reilly for Australia (25 wickets at 22.20) and to
Voce for England (26 wickets at 21.54). A measure of the success of the Test series was that 12,000 people
went to the MCG on the last morning of the last Test and went home happy after watching Fleetwood-Smith
deliver the two balls required for victory. ................................................................................................................. $200 - $250

123 1936-37 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Rare poster "Souvenir of Test Cricket 1936-37,
England v Australia", artwork by Tony Rafty, signed and endorsed lower right by the artist
"To Mr Clarrie Grimmett, With Compliments, From Tony Rafty, Xmas 1936", some peripheral faults,
size 58x46cm. [Clarrie Grimmett played 37 Tests for Australia 1924-36]. ................................................................ $100 - $200
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124 1938 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
official team photograph, with title "Australian Cricket Team, 1938" printed on mount, signed to mount
by the entire team, 18 signatures - Bill Jeanes (manager), Sidney Barnes (scarce), Ern McCormack,
Bill O'Reilly, Ted White, 'Chuck' Fleetwood-Smith, Jack Fingleton, Bill Ferguson (scorer), Bill Brown,
Arthur Chipperfield, Stan McCabe, Don Bradman (captain), Ben Barnett, Merv Waite, Frank Ward,
Charlie Walker, Charlie Badcock & Lindsay Hassett, overall 45x39cm. Good condition.

The Australian Tour of 1938 got off to a fine start for the visitors, with big scores in preliminary matches –
541 at Worcester, 679 at Oxford, 708 against Cambridge, 502 against MCC, 406 at Northampton and 528
against Surrey. The Australians won 20 of their 36 matches and had only 2 defeats, once by England in the
5th Test and once by Leveson-Gowers’ XI at Scarborough. (Photo) .......................................................................$4,000 - $5,000

125 1938 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
photograph of Orient Line's S.S.'Maloja', signed to mount by the entire team, 16 signatures - Merv Waite,
Charlie Badcock, Charlie Walker, Arthur Chipperfield, Ern McCormack, Lindsay Hassett, Bill Brown,
Don Bradman (captain), Stan McCabe, Sidney Barnes (scarce), Bill O'Reilly, Ben Barnett, Jack Fingleton,
Ted White, 'Chuck' Fleetwood-Smith & Frank Ward, overall 38x28cm. Fine condition.  (Photo) ..........................$2,500 - $3,000

126 1938 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
full size "McRobies" Cricket Bat, with 12 signatures on reverse - Don Bradman, Stan McCabe,
Ben Barnett, Bill Brown, Bill O'Reilly, Sidney Barnes (scarce), Charlie Walker, Arthur Chipperfield,
Frank Ward, Merv Waite, Ern McCormick & Jack Fingleton. Signatures in superb condition.
Housed in attractive wood & perspex display case, overall 29x95cm.  (Photo) ...............................................$2,500 - $3,500

127 L PC 1938 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Tour guides/booklets - "Test Cricket 1938 - National Broadcasts"
published by ABC [Sydney, 1938]; "The Australians in England 1938" by Manchester Guardian [1938];
"Australian Cricket Tour 1938 - 19th Visit to England" by Simpson [London, 1938]; plus postcard "Carpet Bedding,
Australia v England, The Leas, Folkestone". (4 items)............................................................................................... $150 - $200

128 1938 advertising display board "Capstan Cricket Fixtures", includes pictures of Don Bradman & 1938
Australian Team, overall 43x32cm. Text on reverse reads: "This Display Piece remains the Property of W.D.
& H.O.Wills (Australia) Ltd". Some faults, though rare. ........................................................................................... $100 - $200

129 1938 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Medal showing cricketer on front, and engraved on reverse
"The Army v Australia, Aldershot, August 1938", in F.Phillips, Medallist, Aldershot" presentation case.
Provenance: Ex Jack Fingleton, who played 18 Tests for Australia 1931-38. ............................................................. $100 - $200

130 1938 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Rare complimentary ticket to the Australian Enclosure, for the 1st Test, England v Australia at Nottingham,
on 10th-14th June. England scored 8 dec/658 (Barnett 126, Hutton 100, Paynter 216 & Compton 102);
Australia replied with 411 (McCabe 232) & 6 dec/427 (Brown 133 & Bradman 144). Match drawn.  (Photo) .......... $200 - $250

131 1938 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce ticket group, for the 3rd Test, England v Australia
at Manchester, on July 8th-12th, comprising Invitation, Complimentary Ticket & Ticket to Board of Control
Enclosure. [Match washed out]. (3 items).................................................................................................................. $150 - $200

132 1938 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Scarce ticket for the 4th Test, England v Australia at Leeds, on July 22nd-26th, some soiling.
Bradman scored 103 & O'Reilly took 10 wickets in the match. Australia won by 5 wickets. ...................................... $150 - $200

133 1938 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce booklet with Luncheon & Tea tickets for the 4th Test,
England v Australia at Leeds, on July 26th (4th day - not needed). Booklet with rusty staple, tickets fine.
Bradman scored 103 & O'Reilly took 10 wickets in the match. Australia won by 5 wickets. ...................................... $100 - $150

134 1938 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Rare Reporter's ticket for the 5th Test, England v Australia at the Kennington Oval, on August 20th (1st day).
Hutton finished the day on 160*, on his way to a record 364. England declared at 7/903 and won by an innings
and 579 runs!  (Photo) .............................................................................................................................................. $200 - $250

135 1938 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Rare ticket to The President's Box, No.1, for the 5th Test, England v Australia at the Kennington Oval,
on August 22nd (2nd day), signed by H.D.G.Leveson-Gower. Hutton finished the day on 300*,
on his way to a record 364. England declared at 7/903 and won by an innings and 579 runs!  (Photo) ....................... $200 - $250

136 1938 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND
Rare complimentary ticket, for the 5th Test, England v Australia at the Kennington Oval, on August 24th (last day).
Hutton scored a record 364. England declared at 7/903 and won by an innings and 579 runs!  (Photo) ...................... $200 - $250
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137 1938 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Menu card "A Welcome to The Australian Cricketers
from the - Savage Club" (Melbourne), a pre-tour dinner on May 28th, with front cover artwork a cricket
cartoon by Tom Webster, and signed by the Chairmen Harold Williams & Malcolm McEachern. ............................. $100 - $150

138 DON BRADMAN, lovely signature on action photograph, titled on mount "Sir Donald Bradman, 1938",
overall 9x16cm.  (Photo) .......................................................................................................................................... $250 - $300

139 1938 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, official team sheet with 17 signatures including Don Bradman, Stan McCabe,
Sid Barnes (scarce) & Lindsay Hassett. A good example of Australia's first official team sheet.  (Photo) ......... $700 - $800

140 1938 Ogdens "Prominent Cricketers of 1938", complete set of cigarette cards, includes Don Bradman,
Sid Barnes & Lindsay Hassett. G/VG. (50) ............................................................................................................... $150 - $200

141 1938 Players "Cricketers 1938", complete set of cigarette cards, noted Don Bradman, Sid Barnes
& Lindsay Hassett. G/VG. .......................................................................................................................................... $80 - $100

142 1938 Ardath Photocards Group G "Cricketers", complete set of cigarette cards, one showing Don Bradman.
VG. (11) ................................................................................................................................................................... $200 - $250

143 1938 Topical Times "Cricketers", complete set of trade cards, extra large size (157x232mm),
noted Len Hutton, Denis Compton & Cyril Washbrook. Fair/G. Scarce set. ................................................................ $80 - $120

144 AUSTRALIAN TOURS TO ENGLAND: Group including tour guide "Australian Cricket Tour 1938"
by A.W.Simpson [London, 1938]; postcards of 1953 & 1956 teams with facsimile autographs on reverse;
1938 & 1953 scorecards. (7 items) ............................................................................................................................ $120 - $150

The Keith Miller collection (Lots 145 – 202)

A cricketer of spectacular gifts, Keith Miller was one of Australia’s
finest all-rounders.  A natural athlete with a powerful physique, he
was an aggressive, clean-hitting batsman, incisive fast bowler and
sure slips catcher.  A charismatic cricketer. he played with a
cavalier disregard for records, statistics and conventions, and often
appeared to make little effort when the game was dull or one-sided,
requiring a challenge to rouse him to action.  Miller was only 18
years and 66 days when he made his debut for Victoria against
Tasmania, hitting 181 with only 4 boundaries.  He represented his
State in 14 matches between 1937/38 and 1940/41 before joining
the armed forces as a pilot.  At the War’s end he played a vital role
in the AIF team that toured England and India, batting with joyous
abandon and revealing his dormant ability as a strike bowler.
Miller made his Test debut against New Zealand in 1945/46.  His

Test career saw him  selected in 55 matches, with 2958 runs scored,
a highest score of 147 and an average of 37.97.  He made 7 Test
centuries.  As a bowler, he took 170 wickets at an average of 22.97,
his best figures (7/60)  coming in the 1st Test against England at
Brisbane in 1946. The 1956 series was dominated by Jim Laker,
but Miller’s magnificent performance at Lord’s, where he took 5/72
and 5/70, gave Australia its one victory.  His final Test was played
against Pakistan at the end of the 1956 tour, injury keeping him out
of the three Tests against India.
(an edited selection from “The A-Z of Australian Cricketers”)
We are honoured to be able to offer the following pieces, drawn
from the mementos given by Miller to his sons. A small group
of items from his Australian Rules football career will follow at
a later date.

145 KEITH MILLER: The "classic" action photograph of Keith Miller, size 25x24cm; together with "NSW Cricket
Association Year Book" for 1954-55 with this image on front cover. With Keith Miller collection certificate.
(2 items) (Photo) ...................................................................................................................................................... $200 - $250

146 1932-33 VICTORIAN JUNIOR TEAM, team photograph with a 13 year-old Keith Miller in the front row,
proudly wearing his Victorian cap, 17x12cm. Very rare original photograph. With Keith Miller collection certificate. $150 - $200

147 KEITH MILLER: Silver plated Goblet, with enamel Melbourne High School badge, engraved
"Melbourne High School, Best Cricketer, 1936, K.R.Miller".

An important indication of his cricketing prowess, as less than 2 years later, at the age of 18,
Miller made his debut for Victoria, hitting 181 against Tasmania. The Second World War interrupted
his cricket career but his prodigeous talent saw him selected to play in the A.I.F. team that toured England
and India at the end of the War. His contributions with bat and ball during those matches resulted in his
selection for Australia, and he made his Test debut in the 1945/46 series against New Zealand.
The rest is history. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ........................................................................ $500 - $750

148 KEITH MILLER'S VICTORIAN CAP, blue wool, embroidered VCA logo on front,
"The Mutual Store" label inside endorsed "K.Miller". Fair condition, some moth holes.
Miller, played 55 Tests 1945-57, representing Victoria in 1937/38 and 1940/41 & NSW 1947-56.
With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ............................................................................................$1,500 - $2,000
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149 1945 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
rare original photograph of Lindsay Hassett leading the Australian Services team on to the field
in the match v England at Bramall Lane, Sheffield in June 1945, signed by the entire team,
with 11 signatures - Graham Williams, Stan Sismey, Richard Whitington, Keith Carmody, Charles Price,
Lindsay Hassett, Keith Miller, James Workman, Reg Ellis, Cec Pepper & Albert Cheetham;
window mounted, framed & glazed, overall 53x45cm. A rare group of signatures on a pleasing photograph.
With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) .................................................................................................$1,000 - $1,500

150 KEITH MILLER: 17 May 1945 Telegram: to F/O Miller from OC 169 Squadron, "Invitation in post
to play for Australia versus England 19th 21st and 22nd instant. Best of luck expect at least 100 this time".
Miller scored 105, and Australia won by 6 wickets. Unique. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ......... $200 - $250

151 KEITH MILLER: 26 May 1945 Telegram: to "Flt Sgt Keith Miller Lords Cricket Ground Ldn",
with message "Congratulations from Officials and Players, President St.Kilda Football Club".
Miller's 105 helped the Australian Services team defeat England by 6 wickets. Miller was also
a champion footballer, playing 50 games for St.Kilda 1940-42 & 1946, before moving to Sydney.
Unique. With Keith Miller collection certificate. ....................................................................................................... $200 - $250

152 KEITH MILLER'S AUSTRALIAN BLAZER POCKET, from the 1946-47 Ashes series,
with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms & "1946-47".
With Keith Miller collection certificate. Keith Miller played 55 Tests 1945-57. In the 1946/47
series against England he made 384 runs at 76.80 and took 16 wickets at 20.88.  (Photo) .............................$1,000 - $1,500

153 KEITH MILLER: 2 Dec.1946 Telegram: to "Keith Miller, Australian Test Team, Brisbane",
with message "Congratulations on your glorious knock Keith".
In the 1st Test v England at Brisbane, Miller scored 79, as Australia amassed a 1st innings of 645
(with Don Bradman 187 & Lindsay Hassett 128), to win the match by an innings and 332 runs.
With Keith Miller collection certificate. .................................................................................................................... $100 - $150

154 KEITH MILLER: 4 Feb.1947 Telegram: to "Keith Miller, Australian Team, Adelaide Oval",
with message "Congratulations Keith on your first Test century. May it be the forerunner of many more".
In the 4th Test v England at Adelaide, Miller scored 141. With Keith Miller collection certificate............................. $100 - $150

155 KEITH MILLER: 4 Feb.1947 Telegram: to "K.Miller, Adelaide Cricket Ground", with message
"Great show Keith. Congrats on first Test century". [From Ron Meuleman - Ken Meuleman was
12th man in first two Tests of 1946-47 series, but only ever played one Test in NZ 1945-46].
With Keith Miller collection certificate. .................................................................................................................... $100 - $150

156 DON BRADMAN & LALA AMARNATH
the two captains of the 1947-48 Australia v India series, both signatures on a match used Cricket Ball.
With Keith Miller collection certificate.
This was the first official Test Series between Australia and India following the three unofficial "Tests"
played by the Services Team in 1945. Although the Series was rather one-sided - Australia won 4 matches
while the 5th was a rained-out draw - Miller's souvenir ball is signed by the 2 captains, who also played
significant roles in the scores: Bradman made 715 runs, with a high score of 201 at an average of 178.75.
Amarnath took 13 wickets at 28.15.  (Photo) ......................................................................................................... $600 - $800

157 1947 NEW SOUTH WALES TEAM, official team photograph, with title "New South Wales Sheffield
Shield Team, v Queensland at Brisbane, October 1947", and players names printed on mount, overall 33x23cm.
Good condition. Rex Rogers’ 124 helped Queensland to a hard-fought 2 wicket win.
With Keith Miller collection certificate. .................................................................................................................... $200 - $250

158 1948 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, official team photograph, with title "India v Australia, 4th Test - Adelaide –
January, 1948", and players names printed on mount, overall 30x28cm. Fair/Good condition.
Don Bradman 201, Hassett 198 & Sid Barnes 112 led Australia to victory by an innings & 16 runs. Miller made
67 runs in Australia's only innings and took 3 wickets for 52. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ........ $300 - $400

159 1948 AUSTRALIAN "INVINCIBLES" TOUR TO ENGLAND: Keith Miller's MCC Honorary
Member's card, red cover with "MCC/1948" on front, and Kangaroo on reverse, and fold-out fixture list.
With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ...................................................................................................... $200 - $250

160 1948 DON BRADMAN TESTIMONIAL MATCH, official team photograph, with title "Don Bradman
Testimonial Match, Bradman's Team v Hassett's Team, Melbourne, 3-7 December, 1948", and players names
printed on mount, overall 36x28cm. Good condition.
An entertaining match with centuries to Ray Lindwall, Ken Meuleman, Don Bradman, Lindsay Hassett,
Arthur Morris & Don Tallon. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ........................................................ $300 - $400
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161 1949 NEW SOUTH WALES TEAM, official team photograph, with title "New South Wales Sheffield Shield
Team, v Queensland at Briabane, 1949", and players names printed on mount, overall 33x23cm. Fair/Good condit.
Miller with 80 & 6 wickets led NSW to victory by 15 runs. With Keith Miller collection certificate. ......................... $200 - $250

162 1950-51 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, official team photograph, with title "Australian Team v England,
First Test, Brisbane Cricket Ground, December, 1950", and players names printed on mount, overall 38x30cm.
Mount with peripheral faults, Fair/Good condition. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ....................... $250 - $350

163 "Centenary of the Government of Victoria 1851-1951", medallion designed by Andor Meszaros
(who also designed the 1956 Melboune Olympics participation medal), engraved at centre
"Presented to K.Miller Esq, Member, Australian Test Team, Melbourne 1951",
in original presentation case. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) .............................................. $500 - $1,000

164 1951 NEW SOUTH WALES TEAM, official team photograph, with title "New South Wales Sheffield Shield
Team, v Queensland at Brisbane, 1951", and players names printed on mount, overall 38x30cm. Good condition.
Ken Archer scored 104 & Arthur Morris 253. Match drawn. With Keith Miller collection certificate......................... $200 - $250

165 1951-52 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, official team photograph, with title "Australia v West Indies, 2nd Test
Match, Sydney Cricket Ground, Nov.30th, Dec.5th, 1951", and players names printed on mount, overall
35x27cm. Fair/Good condition. Hassett scored 132 & 46n.o. & Miller 129. Australia won by 7 wickets.
With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ................................................................................................. $300 - $400

166 1951-52 WEST INDIES TOUR TO AUSTRALIA: Crystal ashtray in the shape of Australia,
endorsed "With Best Xmas Wishes, from Crown Crystal Glass, 2nd Test Sydney, 30th November 1951",
overall 17x13cm. Miller scored 129. Good condition. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) .................... $400 - $600

167 1953 AUSTRALIAN CORONATION TOUR TO ENGLAND: Table Cloth, signed at centre
by Australia & England teams, and around edges by Leicester, Yorkshire, MCC, Somerset,
Hampshire, Glamorgan & Derbyshire; with a total of 121 signatures including Lindsay Hassett,
Keith Miller, Ray Lindwall, Don Tallon, Len Hutton, Alec Bedser, Denis Compton & Peter May.
Table cloth with some age spotting, though a unique souvenir.
With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ............................................................................................$1,000 - $2,000

168 1953 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, official team photograph, with title "Coronation Tour Australian Cricket
Team 1953" printed on mount, signed to mount by entire team, 18 signatures (a few faded),
noted Alan Davidson, Jack Hill, Jim de Courcy, G.Davies (manager), Arthur Morris, Neil Harvey,
Colin McDonald, Graeme Hole, Keith Miller & Don Tallon; window mounted, framed & glazed,
overall 48x43cm. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ................................................................$1,000 - $1,500

169 KEITH MILLER, "Gray-Nicolls - Keith Miller - White Toe" Cricket Bat, signed by Miller on reverse in
felt-tipped pen. Good condition. Keith Miller played 55 Tests for Australia 1945-57, one of the 'Invincibles'.(Photo) $250 - $500

170 ROYAL WORCESTER PLATE
"Australia Touring Side, England. 1953", with facsimile signatures and rim in gold,
presented during the players' visit to the factory on the tour; signatures include Lindsay Hassett,
Keith Miller & Arthur Morris. Rare and in superb condition.
With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ............................................................................................$1,200 - $1,500

171 KEITH MILLER, Mens Toiletries kit in case, with sterling silver plaque inside engraved
"Presented to Keith Miller, by Manly District Cricket Club, 26-2-53". Apparently unused.
Miller had just contributed to the 3-2 defeat of South Africa in the Test Series played in Australia.
With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ...................................................................................................... $300 - $400

172 KEITH MILLER'S 1954 TOUR OF PAKISTAN:
An historic & unique photograph album, presented to Miller by Shazad Husain, containing 31 photos
of his visit to Karachi in 1954. In most photographs Keith is either wearing his Australian blazer or
his cricket gear. Pakistan's first Test match was played in Delhi in October 1952; they made their
first tour of England in 1954; but did not play their first home Test match until January 1955 against
India at Dacca – it appears Miller was in Pakistan on an official visit to check on their facilities.
With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ............................................................................................$1,000 - $1,500

173 1954 NEW SOUTH WALES TEAM, official team photograph, with title "NSW Cricket Association,
New South Wales v Queensland, Sydney Cricket Ground, 1st-5th January, 1954/ New South Wales v Victoria,
Sydney Cricket Ground, 29th January-2nd February, 1954", and players names printed on mount, overall 35x28cm.
Fair/Good condition. Match v Qld drawn with Benaud 144n.o.; Victoria won 2nd match - Miller 143 & Raymond
Harvey 106n.o. With Keith Miller collection certificate.. .......................................................................................... $150 - $200
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174 1954 NEW SOUTH WALES TEAM, official team photograph, with title "NSW Cricket Association,
New South Wales v Western Australia, Sydney Cricket Ground, 5th-9th February, 1954",
and players names printed on mount, overall 36x28cm. Fair/Good condition.
NSW won - Benaud making 112 & taking 7 wickets. With Keith Miller collection certificate.................................... $150 - $200

175 1954 NEW SOUTH WALES TEAM, official team photograph, with title "NSW Cricket Association,
New South Wales v South Australia, Sydney Cricket Ground, 19th-23rd February, 1954",
and players names printed on mount, overall 36x28cm. Fair/Good condition.
NSW won - Briggs making 136 & Benaud taking 9 wickets. With Keith Miller collection certificate. ....................... $150 - $200

176 1954-55 ENGLAND TOUR TO AUSTRALIA: Prime Ministers XI v England, team photograph
showing both teams & Prime Minister, signed to mount by Robert Menzies, overall 32x29cm.
Good condition. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ...................................................................... $400 - $500

177 1955 NEW SOUTH WALES TEAM, official team photograph, with title "New South Wales v M.C.C.,
Sydney Cricket Ground, February 18th, 22nd, 1954", and players names printed on mount, overall 35x29cm.
Fair/Good condition. NSW won - Len Hutton 48 & 59; Bob Simpson 98. With Keith Miller collection certificate...... $150 - $200

178 1955-56 NEW SOUTH WALES TEAM, official team photograph, with title "New South Wales Sheffield
Shield Team, Southern Tour - 1955-56, v Western Australia at Perth, v South Australia at Adelaide, v Victoria
at Melbourne", and players names printed on mount, overall 30x27cm. Fair/Good condition.
With Keith Miller collection certificate. .................................................................................................................... $200 - $250

179 KEITH MILLER'S AUSTRALIAN BLAZER POCKET, from the 1956 Ashes tour,
with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms & "1956".
1956 was to be Miller's last in the Australian Test team. Following his appearance in all 5
of the Test matches against England in June to August 1956, Miller was selected for the tour
of Pakistan and India in October and November. A weak knee, the result of an old football injury,
gave way while he was bowling in the Pakistan 2nd innings and he never played Test cricket again.
With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ............................................................................................$1,000 - $1,500

180 KEITH MILLER'S AUSTRALIAN "BAGGY GREEN" 1956 TEST CAP
green wool, embroidered Coat-of-Arms & "1956" on front, "Farmers" label inside
endorsed "K.Miller". Couple minor wear holes in brim, otherwise fine condition.
Keith Miller, played 55 Tests 1945-57. The 1956 series was dominated by Jim Laker, but Miller's
magnificent performance at Lord's, where he took 5/72 and 5/70, gave Australia its one victory.
On this tour Miller made an unbeaten 281 against Leicestershire, his highest first-class score
and an echo of his 202 not out against the same opponents in 1948.
With Keith Miller collection certificate.
[Note: we recently sold Miller's 1954-55 "Baggy Green" for $35,000 + commission].  (Photo) .................$20,000 - $30,000

181 KEITH MILLER: Superb pencil and India-white sketch of Keith Miller by Vera Brown, size 20x25cm;
in an attractive folder with hand-written appreciation of "Miller's match" - the 1956 2nd Test v England at Lord's
in which Miller took 10 wickets. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ................................................... $300 - $400

182 Glass Beer Mug, engraved "Keith Miller Vice Captain/Australian Touring Team 1956".
With Keith Miller collection certificate. .................................................................................................................... $200 - $300

183 Silver-metal Beer Mug, engraved "Presented to, K.R.Miller, by Wm.Younger & Co.Ltd., Double Century
of 281 runs not out, Australians v Leicestershire, 8th May 1956". With Keith Miller collection certificate................. $200 - $400

184 1956 AUSTRALIAN TOUR TO ENGLAND: Photograph album, endorsed inside "Visit of the Australian
Touring Team to British Timken Limited, Duston, Northampton, England, June 13th 1956", containing
18 photographs, some interesting shots - the Australians took a wallaby with them! (Lindsay Hassett was
noted for his practical jokes). With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) .............................................. $500 - $1,000

185 KEITH MILLER'S AUSTRALIAN TEST JUMPER, an unused spare in original "Jaeger" bag,
with name label "K.Miller", and with Jaeger tag affixed with text "K.Miller, No.C4524/C, Australian
Cricket Team". Keith Miller played 55 Tests for Australia 1945-57, one of the 'Invincibles'.  (Photo) ........................ $400 - $600

186 KEITH MILLER'S AUSTRALIAN TEST SHIRT, an unused spare in original "Viyella" bag,
with name label "K.R.Miller". With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ...................................................... $300 - $500

187 DENIS COMPTON'S ENGLAND TEST JUMPER (sleeveless), with mame tag inside "D.Y.Compton".
Couple minor faults. Together with superb photograph (16x21cm) of Compton wearing his sleeveless Test jumper.
Compton played 78 Tests for England 1937-57 and exchanged this jumper for one of Miller's.
With Keith Miller collection Certificate. (2 items) (Photo) ....................................................................................... $500 - $800
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188 1956 AUSTRALIAN TOUR TO INDIA & PAKISTAN: Sterling silver salver, with border decorated
with Indian village scenes, engraved at centre "To K.R.Miller, from His Highness The Maharana
Bhagwat Singhji of Udaipur Mewar, India, 31st Oct.'56". Very attractive souvenir - quality silverware.
With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) .............................................................................................. $800 - $1,200

189 1956 AUSTRALIAN TOUR TO INDIA & PAKISTAN: Scarce tour guide "Australians in India - Souvenir"
[Coimbatore, 1956]. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ...................................................................... $100 - $150

190 1956 AUSTRALIAN TOUR TO INDIA & PAKISTAN: Silver plated cigarette case, with Pakistan logo
& Australian Coat-of-Arms on lid, engraved "Pakistan vs Australia/ The Test Match Oct 1956".
Attractive souvenir of Keith Miller's last Test match.
It was during this match that Miller's knee, weakened by an old football injury, finally gave out and he was
unable to continue bowling in the 2nd innings. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ............................$500 - $1,000

191 1956 AUSTRALIAN TOUR TO PAKISTAN: Photograph album, with Pakistan logo
& "Pakistan vs Australia/ Test/ 11th, 12th, 13th, 15th & 17th Oct.1956/ At Karachi" on front cover,
and inside "Presented by:- The Board of Control for Cricket in Pakistan/ To Keith Ross Miller",
containing 47 photographs. Attractive souvenir of Keith Miller's last Test match & Australia's
first Test match against Pakistan. Fazal Mahmood took 13/114, as Australia was humbled,
Pakistan winning by 9 wickets. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) .........................................$1,000 - $1,500

192 1988 BICENTENNIAL TEST: Eight cloth serviettes, one with 6 signatures including Arthur Morris,
Neil Harvey, Rod Marsh, Greg Chappell & Ray Lindwall. Some serviettes pristine, others quite soiled.
With Keith Miller collection certificate. ................................................................................................................... $300 - $400

193 KEITH MILLER'S 1988 BICENTENNIAL TEST MEDAL, 50mm diameter, engraved on reverse
"Benson & Hedges, Bicentennial Test Match, Sydney Cricket Ground, January 29 - February 2 1988,
K.R.Miller MBE", in original presentation case. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ................. $300 - $500

194 KEITH MILLER, "Sporting Legends - Keith Miller, Australian Cricketer" poster by Brian Clinton,
signed by the artist and Keith Miller, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 63x88cm.
With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ...................................................................................................... $400 - $500

195 L "Images of Bradman" by Peter Allen & James Kemsley [Bradman Museum, 1994] - Deluxe Edition –
"Out of Series, Keith Miller's Personal Copy", signed by Don Bradman. In original presentation case
with illustration of Don Bradman on front. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) .................................... $500 - $750

196 KEITH MILLER, Stainless Steel 7oz Hip Flask, engraved "J.P.G.'s XI, Wormsley, 1996".
J.P.G. are the initials of John Paul Getty, 1932-2003, a wealthy American-born British philanthropist,
cricket fanatic and book-collector. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ................................................. $300 - $400

197 L "The Invincibles - The Legend of Bradman's 1948 Australians" by Peter Allen [Sydney, 1998] –
Deluxe Edition - "Player's Copy No.4 of 11, presented to Keith Miller", signed by the author
and the 11 surviving members of the 1948 Australian team - Don Bradman, Arthur Morris,
Keith Miller, Ron Hamence, Bill Johnston, Sam Loxton, Ian Johnson, Doug Ring, Bill Brown,
Neil Harvey & Ernie Toshack. In original presentation case with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms
& "1948" on front. A magnificent production. With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ................$3,000 - $5,000

198 KEITH MILLER'S "AUSTRALIAN TEST TEAM OF THE CENTURY" AWARD
a vase, etched with Australian Coat-of-Arms & "Australian Test Team of the Century/Keith Miller/
18 January 2000", 25cm tall. Exceptionally rare - one of the 12 awarded, and the first to be offered
for sale; in our opinion, most of the others will never come on the market.
Selection in this elite company is considered the highest accolade in Australian cricket.
With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ............................................................................................$3,000 - $5,000

199 JOHN HOWARD (Australia's 25th Prime Minister), signature on 1996 hand-written letter to Keith Miller
on "Prime Minister, Canberra" letterhead, noting "It was very good to see you again at the MCG. I was delighted
that you were one of those admitted to the Hall of Fame". With Keith Miller collection certificate.  (Photo) ............. $150 - $250

200 JOHN MAJOR (British Prime Minister), signature "John" on 1990 letter to Keith Miller on "10 Downing Street,
London/ The Prime Minister" letterhead, noting "It was immensely kind of you to send me the Bradman diary,
and to go to so much trouble to obtain such famous autographs for me". With Keith Miller collection certificate........ $150 - $250

201 ZULFIKAR ALI BHUTTO (Pakistan's 4th President 1971-73 & 6th Prime Minister 1973-77, hanged 1979),
signature on 1977 letter to Keith Miller on "Prime Minister" letterhead, noting "Thank you very much for your
congratulations on the Pakistan team's victory". With Keith Miller collection certificate. ........................................... $150 - $250

202 BENAZIR BHUTTO (Pakistan's Prime Minister 1988-90 & 1993-96), signature on 1995 letter to Keith Miller
on "Prime Minister" letterhead, noting "let me tell you how much I value your association with my late father".
With Keith Miller collection certificate. .................................................................................................................... $100 - $150
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The “History of the Ashes” continues:
203 L 1946-47 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Tour guides/booklets - "1946-7 Sporting Globe Cricket

Book" by Baillie [Melbourne, 1946] with Scoring Sheet in superb condition; "The Tests, Souvenir Programme
1946-47" [Adelaide, 1946]; "Pocket Book Cricket Guide 1946-47, England - Australia Tests" [Sydney, 1946];
ABC booklet (missing covers) [Sydney, 1946]; also 1946-47 England team sheet with facsimile autographs
(tone spots). Condition varies, Poor/VG. (5 items)..................................................................................................... $150 - $200

204 L 1946-47 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Scarce programme - "Souvenir Programme, England v Queensland
Country, Albert Park, Gympie, Saturday & Monday December 7th & 9th 1946" [Gympie, 1946]; plus rare 4-page
tour guide "Shots, Teams and Records" published by A.G.Healing, manufacturers of 'Golden Voice' Radio.
Fair/Good condition. (2 items) .................................................................................................................................. $120 - $150

205 1946-47 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Group with Fixture list "1946-7 Test Series Souvernir,
With the Compliments of Vera Lean, Agricultuaral Hotel, Singleton"; Christmas Cards from England team
(2 different - one with artwork by Arthur Mailey); also 1946-47 England team sheet with facsimile autographs. ....... $150 - $200

206 DOUG RING, match-used "William Gunn" Cricket Bat, endorsed on reverse "D.Ring".
Bat split and in poor condition. Doug Ring played 13 Tests for Australia 1947-53, one of the 'Invincibles'. ............... $300 - $500

207 1948 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
official team photograph, by 'The Sports and General Press Agency' laid down on photographer's mount,
overall 40x39cm. Fine condition.  (Photo) ................................................................................................................ $600 - $700

208 1948 Australian "Invincibles" Team
official team sheet with 17 signatures including Don Bradman, Lindsay Hassett & Ray Lindwall;
plus Sidney Barnes handstamp. Some signatures fading, though scarce and sought after team sheet.  (Photo) .......$1,000 - $1,200

209 1948 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
official team sheet with the signatures of 11 "Invincibles" including Don Bradman, Bill Brown & Keith Miller;
plus Sidney Barnes handstamp & Keith Johnson (manager); also Denis Compton, Jack Fingleton,
George Duckworth & signed self-portrait by Arthur Mailey. A scarce and sought after team sheet.  (Photo) ............$800 - $1,000

210 1948 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, a page with the signatures of all 16 "Invincibles" including Don Bradman,
Sid Barnes (scarce) & Lindsay Hassett. Fair/Good condition.  (Photo) ...................................................................... $500 - $750

211 L 1948 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Rare programme "Australians versus Leveson-Gower's XI,
Played at Scarborough, September 8, 9 and 10, 1948" [NOT in Padgwick], horizontal fold, otherwise fine condition. $150 - $200

212 L 1948 AUSTRALIAN "INVINCIBLES" TOUR TO ENGLAND: Scarce programme "West. Aust. v Australia,
March 1948", pre-tour match on the way to England. ................................................................................................ $150 - $200

213 L 1948 AUSTRALIAN "INVINCIBLES" TOUR OF ENGLAND: Collection of tour guides/brochures (18),
noted "Souvenir of.. Australia's 1948 Test Team" by Brittania Press [Manchester, 1948]; "The Australians
in England - Test Cricket 1948" published by the ABC [Sydney, 1948]; "Here Come the Aussies" by Bannister
[London, 1948]; "Cricket Stars, Past - Present - Future" Nos.1 & 3 by Fore Publications [London, 1948];
also Scorecard for 2nd Test, Australia team sheet with facsimile autographs & Australia postcard. G/VG. (21 items) $400 - $500

214 1948 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Cricket Ball with Shield affixed, "Presented To J.H.Fingleton
of Australia, by Northop C.C. (N.Wales), In Appreciation of an Afternoon's Entertainment When Making 143
not out against Meols on 17th July 1948".  Ex Jack Fingleton, who played 18 Tests for Australia 1931-38,
a journalist by profession, he was in England covering the "Invincibles" tour.  (Photo) .............................................. $150 - $300

215 L 1948 AUSTRALIAN "INVINCIBLES" TOUR OF ENGLAND, rare programme "Scotland v Australia"
at Aberdeen, with colourful cover featuring Bradman batting, and accompanying score card.
Very rare. (Bradman's last game in UK). Good condition. (2 items) (Photo) .................................................$1,200 - $1,500

216 RAY LINDWALL, original watercolour titled "Ray Lindwall 1948" by Arthur Dooley,
signed by both Ray Lindwall & the artist, window mounted, overall 20x27cm.
Lindwall played in 61 Test matches between 1945/46 and 1959/60. He made 1502 runs and took 228 wickets.
(Photo) ..................................................................................................................................................................... $400 - $500

217 KEITH MILLER, original watercolour titled "Keith Miller 1948" by Arthur Dooley,
signed by both Keith Miller & the artist, window mounted, overall 20x27cm.
Miller played in 55 Test matches between 1945/46 and 1956. He made 2958 runs and took 170 wickets. (Photo) ..... $400 - $500

218 GODFREY EVANS, original watercolour titled "Godfrey Evans 1948" by Arthur Dooley,
signed by both Godfrey Evans & the artist, window mounted, overall 20x27cm.
Evans played in 91 Test matches between 1946 and 1959. He made 2439 runs, took 173 catches
and made 46 stumpings. (Photo) ............................................................................................................................... $400 - $500
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219 DON BRADMAN
superb signature on original press photograph with caption on reverse "Cricket. 2nd Test Match at Lord's
England v Australia, First Day. N.W.D.Yardley the English captain and D.G.Bradman the Australian captain
tossing up".
Australia went on to win this match by 409 runs. For Australia, Morris made 105 runs in the 1st innings
and Barnes 141 in the 2nd. Bradman chipped in with 38 and 89. England's top scorer was Compton with 53
& 39. But it was the bowlers who made the major impact on the match: Lindwall taking 8 for 131, Johnston
4 for 105 and Toshack 5 for 40, bowling only in the 2nd innings.]  (Photo) ............................................................... $400 - $500

220 1948 Australian Tour of England, menu "British Sportsman's Club,
Luncheon to The Australian Cricket Team 1948", with attractive Tom Webster cartoon on front.  (Photo) ................ $150 - $200

221 1948 Australian Tour of England, menu "A Luncheon and Presentation to Don Bradman, Savoy Hotel,
London, September 20th 1948", with attractive colour picture of Bradman affixed inside. On this occasion,
Bradman was presented with an antique silver replica of the Warwick Vase, given by donations from the
readers of 'The People', Britain's Sunday newspaper. ................................................................................................ $150 - $200

222 1948 Australian tour to England, original photographs published by Australian News and Information Bureau,
comprising Ernest Toshack, Sam Loxton, Ron Saggers, Bill Brown & Colin McCool, each 14x19cm. (5) (Photo) ..... $250 - $300

223 1948 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: photograph (14x9cm) of Bradman batting in the 2nd Test at Lord's,
with 5 signatures - Don Bradman, Alec Bedser, Bill Edrich, Godfrey Evans & Douglas Wright.  (Photo) .................. $300 - $400

224 1948 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, team photograph (reprinted), signed to mount by entire team, 17 signatures
- Sid Barnes (scarce), Ron Saggers, Lindsay Hassett, Ernie Toshack, Neil Harvey, Don Tallon, Ray Lindwall,
Ron Hamence, Ian Johnson, Don Bradman (captain), Colin McCool, Keith Miller, Sam Loxton, Bill Johnston,
Doug Ring, Bill Brown & Arthur Morris, window mounted, framed & glazed, overall 51x46cm.
Few signatures fading, otherwise fine condition.  (Photo) ....................................................................................$1,400 - $1,600

225 1948 ENGLAND TEAM, white card (21x14cm) with 13 signatures including Len Hutton, Alec Bedser,
Denis Compton & Cyril Washbrook. ........................................................................................................................ $200 - $250

226 1948 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, A4 card headed "Australia Test Players", with 12 signatures (11 "Invincibles)
- Don Bradman, Ian Johnson, Arthur Morris, Ron Hamence, Sam Loxton, Ernie Toshack, Bill Brown,
Bill Johnston, Mervyn Harvey (1 Test 1946-47), Keith Miller, Neil Harvey & Doug Ring.  (Photo) .......................... $400 - $500

227 1948 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, "The Invincibles - 20th Australian Team tour - Great Britain, 1948" poster,
with large team photo and facsimile autographs, limited edition 825/1500, framed and glazed, overall 89x79cm. ..... $120 - $150

228 "BRADMAN'S 1948 INVINCIBLES", full size Cricket Bat signed by Don Bradman and six of the other
1948 Invincibles - Neil Harvey, Arthur Morris, Bill Johnston, Doug Ring, Bill Brown & Sam Loxton,
in perspex display case.  (Photo) .......................................................................................................................$1,000 - $1,500

229 DON BRADMAN, signature on 1998 envelope commemorating 50th Anniversary of "The 1948 Invincibles".
Limited edition 62/100. ............................................................................................................................................ $150 - $200

230 CYRIL WASHBROOK'S ENGLAND CUFF-LINKS, silver gilt and enamel, both enamelled with MCC
colours and engraved "C.W./ Australasia/ 1950-1", in original presentation case 'By Appointment to H.M.The King,
The Goldsmiths & Silversmiths Company Ltd, London'.
Washbrook played 37 Tests 1937-56 including all 5 on this tour.  (Photo) ................................................................ $300 - $400

231 L 1950-51 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Scarce blotter "England's Test Team 1950-1951" produced by
The Savings Bank of South Australia; plus Tour guides/booklets (3) - "ABC Cricket Broadcast Book, Test Season
1950-51" by ABC [Sydney 1950]; "Sporting Life Cricket Book 1950-51" [Sydney, 1950]; "Sporting Globe Cricket
Book 1950-51" [Melbourne, 1950]. Fair/VG. (4 items). Australia won the series 4-1................................................  $180 - $200

232 1953 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
official team photograph, with title "Coronation Tour Australian Cricket Team 1953" printed on mount,
signed to mount by entire team, 18 signatures - Ray Lindwall, Alan Davidson, Doug Ring, Gil Langly,
Ian Craig, Jim de Courcy, Lindsay Hassett (captain), G.Davies (manager), Arthur Morris, Neil Harvey,
Colin McDonald, Graeme Hole, Ron Archer, Bill Johnston, Keith Miller, Jack Hill, Richie Benaud & Don Tallon,
overall 30x25cm. Good condition.
Although this Series produced only one result - a win to England in the 5th Test - and 4 draws, a number of
fine performances were seen. Harvey, Hassett, Miller, Hutton and Watson all made centuries, Evans took 11
catches and made 5 stumpings, Lindwall took 26 wickets at an average of only 18.85 and Alec Bedser took
an extraordinary 39 wickets at only 17.49. Bedser took 14 wickets in the 1st Test but England was denied a
probable victory when rain forced the abandonment of the 4th day's play and prevented them batting until 4.30
on the final afternoon.  (Photo) ............................................................................................................................$1,500 - $1,750
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233 1953 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, original photograph, by The Sport & General Press Agency, London,
covered in protective plastic contact and mounted on board, overall 33x31cm. Good condition.  (Photo) ................... $200 - $250

234 1953 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Press Lunch ticket, for the 5th Test, England v Australia
at the Kennington Oval, on August 19th (last day). Rare. England won by 8 wickets, Hutton's 82 the top score. ........ $100 - $150

235 1953 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Reserved Seat ticket, for the 5th Test, England v Australia
at the Kennington Oval, on August 19th (last day). Rare. England won by 8 wickets, Hutton's 82 the top score. ........ $100 - $150

236 1953 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Ticket booking form (minus application section) & information
leaflet, for the 5th Test, England v Australia at the Kennington Oval, on August 15th-20th.
England won by 8 wickets, Hutton's 82 the top score. ............................................................................................... $100 - $120

237 ALAN DAVIDSON, signed press photograph, size 16x21cm. Davidson played 44 Tests 1953-63. ........................... $100 - $120

238 L 1953 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Tour guides/brochures (6), noted "ABC Coronation Cricket Book,
English Tour 1953" [Sydney, 1953]; "Coronation Year 1953, Australian Tour, Souvenir Programme" by Hammond
News [London, 1953]; "Meet the Australians" by Wellings [London, 1953]; also Scorecards (8). Fair/VG. (14 items) $150 - $200

239 L 1954-55 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Scarce 1st Test programme "Test Cricket Magazine,
Australia v England, Test Series 1954-5" [Brisbane, 1954]; Tour guides (2) - "Official Souvenir Programme,
Australian Tour of the M.C.C. Team, 1954-55" by NSWCA [Sydney 1954] & "1954-55 'Ashes' Test Album"
[Northampton, 1954]; Christmas Card "M.C.C. Tour of Australia 1954-55, Greetings" signed by Norman Preston
(editor of Wisden); plus England team sheet with facsimile autographs. G/VG.

England won this Series with 3 wins, 1 draw and one loss. Harvey (162) and Morris (153) top scored for
Australia while Cowdrey (102), Graveney (111) and May (104) starred with the bat for England. Australia's
major wicket-taker was Johnston (19 at 22.26) and England's was Tyson (28 at 20.82).] (5 items) ............................. $150 - $200

240 1954-55 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, original photograph, by Allan Studios of Collingwood,
with title "Australia v England, 3rd Test Match, Melbourne 1954/55" and players names printed on mount,
covered in protective plastic contact and mounted on board, overall 29x27cm. Good condition.  (Photo) ................... $200 - $250

241 L 1956 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Tour guides/brochures (2) - "Quest of the Ashes 1956" with scarce
scoring sheet, published by Wrigleys [Sydney, 1956] & "Cricketers from Australia" by Ross [London, 1956]. G/VG.

England won this Series 3-1, with one drawn. No Australian batsman made a century in a Test innings, although
Benaud (97) and McDonald (89) got close. For England, May (101), Richardson (104) and Sheppard (113)
all achieved "tons"! Australia's most successful bowlers were Miller (21 at 22.24) and Archer (18 at 25.06)
but their efforts paled by comparison with England's Laker, who finished the Series with the extraordinary figures
of 46 wickets at 9.61. Langley's 18 catches behind the stumps for Australia (in 3 Tests) could have been better
had he not been hospitalized after being hit in the head by a return from Archer in the 3rd Test. (2 items)................. $100 - $120

242 1956 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce Reserved Seat ticket, for the 1st Test, England v Australia
at Nottingham, on 8th June (2nd day - no play). All 4 innings declared early, but match drawn. ................................ $100 - $150

243 1956 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce complimentary ticket, issued by the Australian manager,
for the 1st Test, England v Australia at Nottingham, 9th June (3rd day). All innings declared early, but match drawn. $100 - $150

244 1956 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce tickets, for the 3rd Test, England v Australia
at Leeds, on 14th, 16th & 17th July (3rd, 4th & 5th days).
England won by an innings & 42 runs, May scoring 101 & Laker taking 11 wickets. (3 items) .................................. $200 - $250

245 1956 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce Reserved Seat tickets, for the 3rd Test,
England v Australia at Leeds, on 14th, 16th & 17th July (3rd, 4th & 5th days).
England won by an innings & 42 runs, May scoring 101 & Laker taking 11 wickets. (3 items) .................................. $200 - $250

246 1956 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Luncheon menu to the Australian Test Cricket Team,
by The Institute of Journalists at the Connaught Rooms, London on 27th April. ........................................................ $100 - $125

247 1956 ENGLAND TEAM, "Australian Team on Tour, 1956" letterhead, signed by the England team,
12 signatures including Peter May (captain), Denis Compton & Cyril Washbrook. Superb condition.  (Photo) .......... $150 - $200

248 1956 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, attractive page with hand-painted heading "Australia, 1956",
with 15 signatures including Neil Harvey, Ian Johnson, Keith Miller & Ray Lindwall, fine condition,
window mounted, overall 41x51cm.  (Photo) ............................................................................................................ $600 - $750

249 PC 1956 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Postcard of the English Team, issued after the 4th Test
during which Laker took 19 wickets, with 4th Test scoreboard & facsimile autographs of the England team
on reverse. Superb condition. ................................................................................................................................... $100 - $120
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250 L 1958-59 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Tour guides (2) - "Official Souvenir Programme, Australian Tour...
M.C.C. Team, 1958-59" by NSWCA [Sydney 1958] & "Rothmans Test Cricket Almanack" by Smith [Sydney, 1958];
also scarce "Official Souvenir, English Women Cricketers, 1958 Australian Tour" (tone spots on front cover). G/VG.

Australia won this Series 4-1, with outstanding performances from the batsmen, bowlers and new keeper,
Wally Grout who took 17 catches and made 3 stumpings in this, his first Test Series. Harvey (291 at 48.50
with a top score of 167) and McDonald (519 at 64.88 with a top score of 170) were Australia's most successful
batsmen; Cowdrey (100n.o.) and May (113) were England's best performers. Benaud (31 at 18.84) and Davidson
(24 at 19.00) were Australia's strike bowlers. England's best were Laker (15 at 21.20) & Statham (12 at 23.83.]. (3). $100 - $120

251 1958-59 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Scarce ticket, for the 1st Test, Australia v England at Brisbane,
on 5th Dec. (1st day). Australia won by 8 wickets, with Benaud taking 7 wickets, Davidson and Meckiff 5 each.. .... $100 - $120

252 1958-59 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Scarce ticket, for the 1st Test, Australia v England at Brisbane,
on 6th Dec. (2nd day). Australia won by 8 wickets, with Benaud taking 7 wickets, Davidson & Meckiff 5 each.. ...... $100 - $120

253 1959 (17 Feb) Telegram to Ray Lindwall, message "Warmest Congratulations from the Queensland Cricket
Association", with a fine strike of the scarce "CRICKET GROUND/ MELBOURNE" datestamp.
During the 1958-59 5th Test, Australia v England, at MCG, Ray Lindwall posted the then world record 216
Test wickets.  (Photo) .............................................................................................................................................. $200 - $250

254 1959 (16-17 Feb) Telegrams to Ray Lindwall, congratulating him on his World Record 216 Test wickets,
including one from former Australian Test player, Sam Everett. (5 items) ................................................................. $100 - $150

255 KEN BARRINGTON, match-used "Stuart Surridge - Jumbo" Cricket Bat, signed on front and reverse,
and endorsed on reverse "1960". Good condition for match used bat.
Barrington played 82 Tests for England 1955-68, and was Wisden Cricketer of the Year in 1960.  (Photo) .. $500 - $1,000

256 1961 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, official team photograph, with title "23rd Australian Touring Team, 1961"
and players names printed on mount, signed on photograph by the entire team, 21 signatures - A.E.James (physio),
Bob Simpson, Lindsay Kline, Ron Gaunt, Frank Misson, Bill Lawry, Ian Quick, Graham McKenzie, Peter Burge,
Norm O'Neill, Barry Jarman, J.D.Cameron (scorer), Brian Booth, Wally Grout, Alan Davidson, R.C.Steele
(treasurer), Richie Benaud (captain), S.G.Webb (manager), Neil Harvey, Colin McDonald & Ken Mackay,
framed & glazed, overall 49x40cm. Some of the signatures faded, otherwise very good condition.  (Photo) ............... $400 - $600

257 1961 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, official team photograph, with title "23rd Australian Touring Team, 1961"
and players names printed on mount, signed & endorsed at upper right by Barry Jarman, overall 46x36cm.
Fine condition.  (Photo) ............................................................................................................................................ $400 - $500

258 1961 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce ticket, for the 3rd Test, England v Australia at Lord's,
on 24th June (3rd day). [Australia won by 5 wickets, Lawry scoring 130 & Davidson taking 7 wickets].

[This Test Series produced 3 wins to Australia, one loss and a draw. Australia's highest scoring batsmen were
Burge (181), Harvey (114), Lawry (130) and O'Neill (117), while Grout took 20 catches and Davidson 23 wickets
(at 24.87) supported by Mackay (16) and Benaud (15). England's best performers were Dexter (180 and a series
total of 378) and Subba Row (137 & 468 for the series; Murray took 17 catches & Trueman 20 wickets (at 26.45).] . $100 - $120

259 1961 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce Reserved Seat ticket, for the 5th Test, England v Australia
at Kennington Oval, on 17th August (1st day). [O'Neill scored 117, Burge 181 & Subba Row 137. Match drawn]. ... $100 - $120

260 BRIAN BOOTH, signed 1961 press photograph, size 9x12cm.
Booth played 29 Tests 1961-66, including 2 as Australian captain. ........................................................................... $100 - $120

261 1961 Australian Team, official team sheet with 19 signatures including Richie Benaud, Neil Harvey
& Graham McKenzie.  ............................................................................................................................................. $180 - $200

262 ALAN CONNOLLY: Match-used "Duncan Fearnley" Batting Glove, signed by Alan Connolly,
in perspex display case with signed action photograph. With CoA.
Alan Connolly played 29 Tests for Australia 1963-71. .............................................................................................. $150 - $200

263 1964 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Tour Guides (2), "The 1964 Australians" by Ross [London, 1964]
& "1964 Test Tour of England" [London, 1964]; plus postcard-size card "The Australian Touring Team 1964"
with advert for Australian foods on reverse 'The Australian Sunshine XI'.

Although he had taken over from Benaud during the 1963-64 South African Series, Simpson's first full Series
as captain produced a single win to Australia and 4 draws. He made his first Test century, actually a triple
century when he reached 311 (c.Parks, b.Price) during Australia's 8 dec. for 656 during the 4th Test at Manchester.
That innings helped him top the batting averages at 76.33 and, together with his 10 catches for the Series and
McKenzie's 29 wickets were the highlights of the Series for Australia. For England, Barrington made 256 and
Dexter 174 in the 4th Test and Trueman chipped in with 17 wickets.. (3 items) .......................................................... $80 - $100
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264 1964 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, original team photograph, signed to mount by entire team, 21 signatures –
A.E.James (masseur), Neil Hawke, Bob Cowper, Jack Potter, Graham McKenzie, Ray Steele (manager),
Ian Redpath, J.Ledward (treasurer), Rex Sellers, Alan Connolly, Tom Veivers, David Sherwood (scorer),
Peter Burge, Bob Simpson (captain), Bill Lawry, Grahame Corling, Brian Booth, Barry Jarman, Norm O'Neill,
Wally Grout & Johnny Martin, overall 32x27cm. Fine condition.  (Photo) ...........................................................$1,200 - $1,500

265 1964 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, official team photograph, with title "Australian Cricket Team On Tour, 1964"
and players names affixed on mount, signed & endorsed at upper right by Barry Jarman, overall 46x36cm.
Fine condition.  (Photo) ............................................................................................................................................ $400 - $500

266 1964 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, original photograph, with title "Australian Cricket Team on Tour, 1964"
and players names on mount, covered in protective plastic contact and mounted on board, overall 39x33cm.
Fair/Good condition.  (Photo) ................................................................................................................................... $200 - $250

267 1964 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce Reserved Seat ticket, for the 5th Test,
England v Australia at Kennington Oval, on 14th August (2nd day).
Lawry scored 94, Boycott 113 & Cowdrey 93; Hawke took 6 for 47 in the 1st Innings. Match drawn. ....................... $100 - $120

268 1964 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Group of menus (3) - Lord Mayor's luncheon, Scarborough Cricket
Festival luncheon & The Lord's Taverners Spring Lucheon; plus Invitations (2) & Table-plan. All ex Alan Connolly
and all signed by him. (6 items) ................................................................................................................................ $150 - $200

269 1964 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Rare scorecard "Nederland v Australie", signed by Alan Connolly. . $100 - $150

270 DOUG WALTERS, match used "Slazenger - Doug Walters" Cricket Bat, signed on reverse and endorsed
"1st Test Brisbane/ 155/ December 1965/ Best Wishes Tony, Doug Walters". Handle-rubber has deteriorated,
otherwise good condition for match used bat.
Walters played 74 Tests 1965-81]. Rain intervened to deny a result in this Test match. Walter's 155 added
to Lawry's 166 meant that Australia could declare at 6 for 443 and although dismissing England in their
1st Innings for 280, they were unable to do so again in the available time.  (Photo) ........................................ $500 - $1,000

271 PETER BURGE, match-used "Dunlop-Crockett - Peter Burge" Cricket Bat, with plaque affixed to front
engraved "P.J.Burge 1965-66, Weight - 2lb.4ozs, Scored 120 - 2nd Test, Melbourne, Australia v England",
and signed by Peter Burge on reverse. Fine condition for match-used bat.
Peter Burge played 42 Tests for Australia 1954-66. While rain prevented a result in the 1st Test of the
Series, it was slow batting that led to a draw in the 2nd. Lawry (88) and Cowper (99) were the main
contributers to Australia's solid 1st Innings score of 358. England followed with a 1st Innings lead of 200,
mainly thanks to Edrich (109) and Cowdrey (104). Australia then took the defensive in its' 2nd Innings,
with Burge's 120 (scored with this bat!), Walter's 115, Lawry's 78 and Simpson's 67.  (Photo) ...................... $500 - $1,000

272 TOM VEIVERS' AUSTRALIAN 1965-66 TEST BLAZER
green wool, with embroidered Coat-of-Arms & "1965-66" on pocket, name tag on inside pocket
endorsed "T.Veivers". Superb condition.
Veivers, a Queenslander, played 21 Tests 1963-67. In the 1965-66 Series he was selected in 4 Tests,
making a high score of 56 not out, taking 3 catches and 4 wickets.  (Photo) ...................................................$2,500 - $3,000

273 DOUG WALTERS' AUSTRALIAN "BAGGY GREEN" 1968 TEST CAP
green wool, embroidered Coat-of-Arms & "1968" on front, "Farmers" label inside endorsed "Walters".
Fine condition.
Doug Walters, one of Australia's most popular cricketers, played 75 Tests 1965-81. He scored more
than 1000 runs in his first 11 Tests, including centuries in his first two Tests, against England,
in 1965-66. When he retired in 1981, only three Australians had made more Test runs - Greg Chappell,
Don Bradman and Neil Harvey. The pleasure he brought to the crowds, especially at his home ground,
the SCG, has been recognised with the erection of "The Doug Walters Stand."  (Photo) ............................$8,000 - $12,000

274 JOHN INVERARITY, match-used "Stuart Surridge - John Inverarity" Cricket Bat. Handle-rubber
deteriorating, otherwise good condition for a match used bat.
Inverarity played 6 Tests for Australia 1968-72. In the 1972 Series in England, he was selcted 3 times,
making 61 in 5 innings, taking one catch and 4 wickets from his 61 overs.  (Photo) .................................................. $250 - $500
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275 IAN CHAPPELL'S AUSTRALIAN "BAGGY GREEN" 1968 TEST CAP
green wool, embroidered Coat-of-Arms & "1968" on front, "Farmers" label inside endorsed "IC".
Fine condition.
Ian Chappell, played 76 Tests 1964-80, including 30 as Australian captain (15 wins, 10 draws, 5 losses).
On the 1968 Ashes tour Ian Chappell made his mark as Australia's most successful run-getter, scoring
348 Test runs at an average of 43.50, and securing his place in the side at a time when many were starting
to question whether he had the capacity to continue at this level. His Test career produced 5345 runs
at an average of 42.42, with a highest score of 196 and 14 centuries.
Provenance: Purchased May 1974 at a charity auction in aid of the Lord's Taverners Fund, at the
Anglo-American Sporting Club's Boxing-Dinner Evening with guest of honour Sir Donald Bradman.
A copy of the programme accompanies the cap.  (Photo) ............................................................................$12,000 - $15,000

276 1968 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, official team photograph, with title "25th Australian Tour of United Kingdom
1968" and players names printed on mount, signed to mount by entire team, 20 signatures - Bill Lawry,
Eric Freeman, Alan Connolly, John Inverarity, Ian Redpath, A.E.James (masseur), Brian Taber, Doug Walters,
Paul Sheahan, Bob Parish (manager), Barry Jarman, John Gleeson, Ashley Mallett, Dave Renneberg, Les Joslin,
Ian Chappell, Graham McKenzie, Bob Cowper, Les Truman (treasurer) & David Sherwood (scorer),
and endorsed top right by Barry Jarman, overall 46x36cm. Good condition.

England won the Series 3-1, with one match drawn. Lawry made Australia's only century of the Series (135 in
the 5th Test) and Connolly was the most successful bowler (23 at 25.70) in the losing side. England produced
several fine performances, with Edrich's 164 and D'Oliveira's 158, both in the 5th Test the best with the bat;
Underwood's 20 wickets at 15.10 and Snow's 17 at 29.88 the best of the bowling.  (Photo) ..................................$1,200 - $1,400

277 c1920-2005 Cricket Group (mainly 1960s), noted tickets (7 - 5 Ashes matches 1968-89); programmes (3); 1968
tour guide; pennants (2 - 1 for 1977 Ashes); scorecards (3 - with 2 wartime); plus W.G.Grace tea towel. (19 items) .. $150 - $200

278 1968 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, team photograph, with title "25th Australian Tour of United Kingdom 1968"
and players names included on photograph, framed & glazed, overall 29x25cm. Good condition. .............................. $150 - $200

279 1968 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce Reserved Seat ticket, for the 5th Test, England v Australia
at Kennington Oval, on 22nd August (1st day).
England won by 226 runs, with Edrich 164, D'Oliveira 158, Lawry 135 & Underwood 9 wickets. ............................. $100 - $120

280 1968 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Dinner menu to the Australian Team, by The Cricket Writers'
Club at Fishmongers Hall, London on 29th April, signed on front cover by Bill Lawry. ............................................. $100 - $150

281 IAN REDPATH & TOM GRAVENEY, signatures on original action photograph from 1968 Australian tour
to England, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 46x46cm.
Redpath had scored 310 with a high score of 92; Graveney 337 with a high score of 96! ........................................... $100 - $125

282 1968 Australian Team, official team sheet with 17 signatures including Bill Lawry, Barry Jarman & Doug Walters.
Fine condition. ......................................................................................................................................................... $120 - $150

283 1968 Australian Team, official team sheet with 17 signatures including Bill Lawry, Barry Jarman & Doug Walters.
Fine condition. ......................................................................................................................................................... $120 - $150

284 CRICKET TIES, wonderful collection of Australian Player's touring ties from Ashes tours,
comprising 1968 (navy blue), 1981 (two different), 1985, 1989 & 1993, in superb condition. (6 items) (Photo) ........ $500 - $600

285 MIKE DENNESS, match-used "Gray-Nicolls - Mike Denness" Cricket Bat, with initials MD on reverse.
Good condition for match used bat.
Denness played 28 Tests for England 1969-75. In the 1974-75 Test Series against Australia, Denness scored
a total of 318 runs, with his highest score, 188, being the highest acheived by a batsman from either team and
steering England to its' only win in the Series.  (Photo) ............................................................................................. $250 - $500
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286 1972 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, official team photograph, with title "The 26th Australian Touring Team 1972"
and players names printed on mount, signed on mount by entire team, 20 signatures - Graeme Watson,
Ashley Mallett, Bob Massie, Jeff Hammond, Rod Marsh, Dave McErlane (physio), Greg Chappell, Ross Edwards,
Fred Bennett (treasurer), Paul Sheahan, David Colley, Dennis Lillee, Brian Taber, Doug Walters, Ian Chappell,
Ray Steele (manager), Keith Stackpole, John Inverarity & John Gleeson, and endorsed top left by Ray Steele,
overall 38x30cm. Good condition.

The 1972 Series was played in England. Each team won 2 matches and one was drawn. The 2nd Test produced
newspaper headlines such as "Massie's Match" and "Massie's Massacre at Lords" when Bob Massie acheived
something never before seen in a Test Series: 16 wickets taken by a rookie bowler in his debut Test match.
Not surprisingly, his extraordinary figures of 8/84 and 8/53 helped Australia to an easy win. He finished with
23 wickets for his four matches, Lillee still the dominant strike bowler for Australia with 31 wickets at 17.68.
Wicketkeeper Marsh was also at his peak, with 21 catches and 2 stumpings. Four of Australia's batsmen
produced centuries, with Stackpole leading the chase with 485 runs at an average of 53.89. The English batsmen,
by contrast, did not produce a single Test century, but wicketkeeper Knott with 17 catches and bowler Snow,
with 24 dismissals made significant contributions.  (Photo) .................................................................................$1,200 - $1,400

287 1972 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, team photograph, with title "The 26th Australian Touring Team 1972",
players names & facsimile autographs included on photograph, framed & glazed, overall 31x25cm. Good condition. $100 - $150

288 1972 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, "Gray-Nicolls" Cricket Bat, signed to front by the Australian team,
with 16 signatures including Ian Chappell, Keith Stackpole & Dennis Lillee.   (Photo) ............................................. $300 - $400

289 1974-75 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Cricket posters (4) advertising matches at the MCG, c
omprising "CRICKET is... a bumper day", "CRICKET is... The Summer Happening", "CRICKET is...
The Family Affair" & "CRICKET is... The Boom Sport", artwork by cartoonist Jeff Hook, each 38x50cm.
One with repaired tear, otherwise condition A-. (4 items) (Photo) ............................................................................. $300 - $500

290 1974-75 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Scarce ticket, for the 6th Test, Australia v England at MCG,
on 14th February (6th day - "to be used if necessary").
England won by an innings & 4 runs, with Denness 188, Fletcher 146 & Greig 89. The six match Series result
was: Australia 4 wins, England 1 win, 1 match drawn. This Series saw Australia's fast bowling trio at their most
damaging: Thompson 33 wickets (at 17.94), Lillee (25 at 23.84) and Walker (23 at 29.74) were well supported
by Marsh, who took 18 catches, Greg Chappell, who took 14, Ian Chappell who took 11 and Ian Redpath, who
also took 11. Centuries were scored by Greg Chappell, Edwards, Redpath and Walters. ............................................ $100 - $120

291 GEOFF ARNOLD'S ENGLAND TOURING TEST CAP
from the 1974-75 Ashes Tour, blue wool, embroidered St.George & Dragon on front,
name tag inside endorsed "G.G.Arnold". Superb condition.
Geoff Arnold played 34 Tests 1967-75. He was Wisden's Cricketer of the Year in 1972. In this Series
he made 22 runs and took 14 wickets, including 5-86 in the 1st innings of the 4th Test.  (Photo) ..................$1,000 - $1,500

292 1975 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, official team photograph, with title "The 27th Australian Touring Team
to the United Kingdom and Canada 1975" and players names printed on mount, signed to mount by entire team,
19 signatures - Ian Chappell (captain), Jeff Thomson, Dave McErlane (physio), Gary Gilmour, Doug Walters,
Rick McCosker, Max Walker, Fred Bennett (manager), Ross Edwards, Rod Marsh, Jim Higgs, Ashley Mallett,
Dennis Lillee, Alan Hurst, David Sherwood (scorer), Alan Turner, Greg Chappell, Richie Robinson & Bruce Laird,
and endorsed top left by Doug Walters, overall 51x41cm. A couple of signatures faded, otherwise fine condition.

The 4 Test series resulted in one win to Australia and 3 draws. Lillee (21 wickets), Thompson (16) and Walker
(14) were the dominant bowlers, only Snow (11) making it to double figures for England. Ian Chappell (429 runs)
and Rick McCosker (414) dominated the batting for Australia, while Edrich (428) and Steele (365) were
England's main contributors. Marsh took 14 catches and made 1 stumping.]  (Photo) ...........................................$1,000 - $1,200

293 1975 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, original photograph, with title "The 27th Australian Touring Team
to the United Kingdom and Canada 1975" and players names on mount, covered in protective plastic
contact and mounted on board, overall 39x33cm. Good condition.  (Photo) ............................................................... $200 - $250

294 1975 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, team photograph, with title "The 27th Australian Touring Team to the United
Kingdom and Canada 1975", and players names included on photograph, framed & glazed, overall 32x26cm.
Good condition. ........................................................................................................................................................ $120 - $150

295 1975 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, "Stuart Surridge" Cricket Bat, signed on reverse by the Australian team,
with 16 signatures including Ian Chappell, Greg Chappell & Dennis Lillee. Good condition.
Australia won the Series against England, with 1 win and 3 draws.  (Photo) ............................................................. $300 - $400

296 1976-77 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Christmas Card "M.C.C. Tour of India, Sri Lanka & Australia,
1976-77", containing a small team photograph (13x8cm). The tour concluded with the 1977 Centenary Test. ........... $100 - $120
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297 1977 CENTENARY TEST
"Gray-Nicolls - The Rod Marsh Testimonial 1983-1984" Cricket Bat, signed on front by the Australian 1977
Centenary Test Team, with 12 signatures including Greg Chappell, Rod Marsh, Rick McCosker & David Hookes.
Superb condition.
Australia won the match by 45 runs, Marsh top scoring with 110 not out in the 2nd Innings and Lillee taking 6-26
in the 1st and 5-139 in the 2nd. For England, Randall top scored with 174 in the 2nd Innings and Old was the most
successful bowler, taking 7 for 143 in the 2 Australian innings.  (Photo) ................................................................... $400 - $500

298 RICK DARLING, match used "Gray-Nicolls" Cricket Bat, identified on reverse in felt-tipped pen "R.Darling".
Some reinforcement to blade, Fair/Good condition for match-used bat.
Darling played 14 Tests for Australia 1977-80. In the 1978-79 Series against England, he made 221 runs (in 4
Tests) with a highest score of 91; against Pakistan later that year he made 75 and 79 in his one appearance.  (Photo) $400 - $800

299 GRAEME WOOD, match-used "Gray-Nicolls - Scoop" Cricket Bat, signed on face by Graeme Wood.
Good condition for match used bat.
Wood played 59 Tests for Australia 1977-89. Wood top-scored with an aggregate of 474 runs on the 1978 tour
to the West Indies, when he also achieved AUstralia's highest individual score of 126. He scored 112 opening
in the 1980 Centenary Test at Lord's and 111 opening in the 1st Test against New Zealand in November 1980.
Unfortunately, he followed that fine innings with "ducks" in each innings of the 2nd Test.  (Photo) .......................... $400 - $800

300 1977 CENTENARY TEST: Commemorative stoneware wine carafe, goblets (4) & ashtrays (2).
Fine condition. (7 items) ............................................................................................................................................. $80 - $100

301 1977 CENTENARY TEST: Scarce Reserved Seat ticket, for the Centenary Test, Australia v England at MCG,
on 12th-17th March.
A legendary match, Australia won by 45 runs, exactly the same result as in the first Test in 1877.
Highlights were Hookes five consecutive fours, Marsh 110, McCosker batting with a broken jaw,
Randall 174, Lillee 11 wickets.  (Photo) ................................................................................................................... $150 - $200

302 Miniature Bat with 29 signatures, noted Bill Ponsford, Lindsay Hassett, Len Hutton, Alec Bedser,
Ray Lindwall, Keith Miller, Ern McCormick & Neil Harvey. Fabulous group of signatures,
probably collected at the 1977 Centenary Test celebrations. ..................................................................................... $200 - $300

303 ENGLAND LAPEL BADGE, St.George & Dragon with blue enamel background,
made by C.Parton, Hagley, Worcs. Ex Roger Tolchard [4 Tests 1976-77]. .................................................................. $80 - $100

304 1977 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, official team photograph, with title "Australian Cricket Board, Australian Team
on Tour 1977, United Kingdom and Ireland" and players names printed on mount, overall 38x31cm. Fine condition.

A 5 match Series: England won 3, with 2 drawn. Wllis was the dominant bowler, taking 27 wickets (at 19.78)
with Hendrick (14 wickets), Underwood (13) and Botham (10) making significant contributions. Australia's bowlers
were led by Thompson (23 at 25.35), Walker (14) and Pascoe (13). Boycott made more runs (442) in 3 matches
than anyone else made in 5 and also achieved the highest score of the series, 191. Australia's major run-getter
was Greg Chappell with 371 runs and a high score of 112.].  (Photo) ........................................................................ $300 - $400

305 1977 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Scarce ticket, for the 2nd Test, England v Australia at Manchester,
on July 11th (4th day). England won by 9 wickets, with Woolmer 137, Greg Chappell 112, Underwood 7 wickets. ... $100 - $120

306 1978 Sir Robert Menzies Memorial Match - England v Victoria at MCG, folder containing both team photographs,
surrounded by signatures of all 24 players including Mike Brearley, David Gower, Graham Yallop & Jim Higgs. ..... $250 - $350

307 BOB TAYLOR'S ENGLAND TOURING TEST CAP
blue wool, embroidered St.George & Dragon on front, name tag inside endorsed "R.W.Taylor".
Superb condition.
Taylor played 57 Tests 1970-84. His best Test result against Australia was his 18 catches and 2
stumpings in the 1978-79 Series in Australia which also saw his 97 runs in the 5th Test at Adelaide
in February 1979. He took 13 catches in the 1981 Series, but failed with the bat in that Series.  (Photo) .....$1,000 - $1,200

308 GRAHAM YALLOP, match-used "Duncan Fearnley" Cricket Bat,
the bat used by Yallop in scoring 102 in the 2nd Innings fo the 1st Test against England at Brisbane,
Dec.1978, signed and endorsed by Yallop on reverse. Tape on blade, and handle-rubber deteriorating,
fair/good condition for match-used bat. Graham Yallop played 39 Tests 1975-85, including 7 as captain
of Australia.
Provenance: Presented to Swan Richards by Graham Yallop. (Photo) .....................................................................$500 - $1,000

309 1978-79 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Christmas Cards "England Tour of Australia, 1978-79",
each containing a small colour team photograph (13x9cm), one signed by the enire England team,
20 signatures including Mike Brearley, Geoff Boycott & Bob Willis; the other unsigned. (2 items)............................ $200 - $250
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310 1978-79 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, "Australia v England, Test Cricket 1978-1979" letterhead,
headed "2nd Test Perth, Dec.1978", signed by the Australian team, 12 signatures including
Graham Yallop (captain), Rodney Hogg & Peter Toohey. Superb condition. ............................................................. $150 - $200

311 1978-79 England tour to Australia, official team sheet with 19 signatures including Mike Brearley (captain),
Bob Willis & Ian Botham. Fine condition. ................................................................................................................ $120 - $150

312 ALUMINIUM CRICKET BAT, "Dennis Lillee - Combats" Cricket Bat, the controversial aluminium bat.
Handle-rubber deteriorated, otherwise good condition.
One of the most infamous incidents in Lillee's career occurred at the WACA cricket ground in December of 1979.
Australia were playing England, and were in trouble at the end of the first day, at a score of 8/232 with Lillee not
out. When the second day of play began, Lillee emerged onto the field carrying not the traditional willow bat,
but a cricket bat made from aluminium. The bat, manufactured by the company of Lillee's good friend Graham
Monoghan, was intended only as a cheap replacement for traditional cricket bats for schools and developing
countries. Nevertheless, Lillee decided to use it in the Test match, and at that point, there were no rules against
using such a bat.  (Photo) ......................................................................................................................................... $300 - $500

313 ENGLAND CHRISTMAS CARDS: England team Christmas Cards, each containing a small colour team
photograph - "England Tour of Australia and India, 1979-80" signed by Peter Lush; "England Tour of India
and Sri Lanka, 1981-82" signed by Peter Lush; "England Tour of Australia and New Zealand, 1982-83"
signed by Bernard Thomas; "England Tour of Pakistan, 1987" signed by Graham Gooch. (4 items) ........................... $200 - $300

314 1979-80 England tour to Australia and India, official team sheet with 19 signatures including Mike Brearley
(captain), Bob Willis & Ian Botham. Fine condition.
Australian won the 3 Test Series 3-0. Greg Chappell's aggregate 317 runs (average 79.25), 10 catches and
4 wickets as a bowler were supported by 11 catches by Marsh, 23 wickets from Lillee and 17 from Dymock.
For England, Botham made 187 runs, took 3 catches and 19 wickets, while Taylor took 10 catches behind
the wicket and Underwood made 13 dismissals. ........................................................................................................ $120 - $150

315 JULIEN WIENER, match-used "Stuart Surridge" Cricket Bat, signed on reverse "JW".
Good condition for a match used bat.
Julien Wiener played 6 Tests for Australia 1979-80, and 66 First-Class matches for Victoria 1977-85.
Weiner's best result in a Test was his 93, opening for Australia in the 3rd Test in Pakistan, March 1980. (Photo) ..... $300 - $600

316 1980 CENTENARY TEST, "Duncan Fearnley - 1880-1980 Centenary Test Lord's" Cricket Bat,
signed on front by both teams, with 25 signatures including Ian Botham, Geoff Boycott, Greg Chappell
& Kim Hughes. Bat varnished and in fine condition, though a few signatures fading.  (Photo) .................................. $300 - $400

317 1980 CENTENARY TEST: Scorecard signed by the Australian team, 10 signatures including Graeme Wood,
Kim Hughes & Dennis Lillee. .................................................................................................................................. $150 - $200

318 1980 Australian Team to England for Centenary Test Tour, official team sheet with 14 signatures
including Greg Chappell, Kim Hughes & Allan Border, superb condition, window mounted, overall 40x51cm.

Although a rain-affected draw, the match is remembered for the two innings of Man of the Match, Kim Hughes
(117 & 84), two declarations by by Greg Chappell, the second setting England the task of getting 370 to win
in just over 360 minutes and Boycott's stubborn 128 not out in that innings. .............................................................. $250 - $300

319 1981 AUSTRALIAN TEAM
official team photograph, with title "Australian Cricket Team, United Kingdom and Sri Lanka, 1981"
and players names printed on mount, overall 38x31cm. Fine condition.

A six match Series: Australia 1, England 3, Drawn 2. Australia's defeat by England had it's brighter moments
for the tourists, notably the batting of Border (533 at 59.22 with a high score of 123) and the bowling of Test
rookie, Terry Alderman, who took 42 wickets at 21.26 and also made 8 catches. Not to be denied, Lillee took 39
wickets and Yallop, Hughes and Wood all made more than 300 runs. Marsh took 23 catches. These efforts were
not good enough against an English team in which Botham made 399 runs and took 12 catches and 34 wickets,
Boycott made 392, Gatting 370, Willis took 29 wickets and Dilley 14. (Photo) ......................................................... $250 - $300

320 1981 Australian Team to UK and Sri Lanka, official team sheet with 19 signatures including Kim Hughes,
Dennis Lillee & Trevor Chappell. Fine condition. .................................................................................................... $120 - $150

321 1981 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, "Gray-Nicolls" Cricket Bat, endorsed on front "Australia, 1981 Tour
of Sri Lanka and UK", with 15 signatures including Kim Hughes, John Dyson and Geoff Lawson.
Fair condition, with a few signatures faded. .............................................................................................................. $150 - $250

322 1981 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND, a pair of scorecards from the Lord's Test, one signed by the
Australian team, other by the England team. Superb condition. Very attractive - scorecards with gold printing.
Drawn match in which the bowlers dominated, no batsman reaching 100; Lawson took 8-132. (2 items) (Photo) ...... $350 - $450



Lot Cricket Estimate

323 1981-82 DENNIS LILLEE TESTIMONIAL, "County" Cricket Bat, signed on front by the Australia
& England teams, with 28 signatures including Kim Hughes, Dennis Lillee, Geoff Boycott & Ian Botham.
A couple of signatures fading, generally very good condition.  (Photo) ...................................................................... $400 - $500

324 GREG CHAPPELL, match used "Gray-Nicolls - GN100" Cricket Bat
signed on reverse by Greg Chappell and endorsed "115 '82", used to score 115 v England at Adelaide in 1982-83
Ashes series. Fair/Good condition for match used bat. Together with a 'wagon-wheel' of the innings, also signed.
Australia won this Test by 8 wickets, with captain Chappell top scoring; Gower made 114. Lawson took 9-122.
Greg Chappell played 87 Tests 1970-84, including 48 as Australian captain.  (Photo) .............................................$500 - $1,000

325 DEAN JONES: Pair of match-used "Kookaburra" Batting Gloves, one signed by Dean Jones,
in perspex display case with signed action photograph.
"Deano" played 52 Tests & 164 ODIs for Australia 1983-94. Perhaps his finest moment came in his third Test
match, the 1st Test against India in September 1986 when he made 210, much of it in searing heat and high
humidity, while suffering from stomach and leg cramps, repeated vomiting attacks and heat exhaustion.
The marathon knock took 503 minutes from 330 balls. Immediately after he left the field, Jones collapsed
and was rushed to hospital. Coach Bob Simpson rated it as the most courageous innings he had ever seen.
Jones went on to top the batting averages against England in the 1986-87 Series (511 runs at 56.78) and did so
again against the West Indies in 1988-89 (321 runs at 64.20). His aggregate 566 (at 70.75) on the 1989 tour
of England was only surpassed by Waugh (506 at 126.50) and Taylor (839 at 83.90).  (Photo) .................................. $200 - $250

326 DAVID BOON, "Gray-Nicolls" Cricket Bat, signed on front "Under the Southern Cross, David Boon".
"Boonie" played 107 Tests 1984-96, amassing 7422 runs with 21 centuries and an average of 43.65.
The Members' stand at Launceston's NTCA Ground was named after him, a fitting honour for the best cricketer
the State has produced. ............................................................................................................................................. $200 - $250

327 MURRAY BENNETT, match-used "Gray-Nicolls - Giant" Cricket Bat, signed on reverse by Murray Bennett.
Good condition for a match used bat.
Bennett played 3 Tests for Australia 1984-85, making 71 runs and taking 6 wickets.  (Photo) ................................... $400 - $800

328 DAVID BOON, match-used "Gray-Nicolls" Cricket Bat
signed by Boon on reverse. Some tape on blade, Fair/Good condition for match-used bat.
'Boonie' played 107 Tests for Australia 1984-96 amassing 7422 runs with 21 centuries and an average of 43.65.
The Members' stand at Launceston's NTCA Ground was named after him, a fitting honour for the best cricketer
the State has produced. His 323 in the 3 Tests against India 1985-86 gave him an average of 64.60 and saw him
confirm his position as opener, with Geoff Marsh. His aggregate 325 (65.00 average) against India later that year
was followed by only one good knock (103) against England in the 1986/87 Series. Boon made 200, his highest
Test score against New Zealand in Perth in November 1989, 121 against England at Adelaide in January 1991,
109 n.o. against the West Indies in March 1991, 129 n.o. and 135 against India in January 1992, 111 against the
West Indies in November 1992, 164 n.o., 101 and 107 against England in June/July 1993, 114 n.o. against Pakistan
in September 1994 and 110 against Sri Lanka in his final Test Series, against Sri Lanka in 1995/96. (Photo) ........... $400 - $800

329 L 1984-85 ENGLAND TOUR OF AUSTRALIA: Player's Tour Guide "England Tour, India/Australia, 1984/5",
signed on front cover by Tim Robinson (his personal copy).
Tim Robinson played 29 Tests for England 1984-89, and was Wisden Cricketer of the Year in 1986.
In the 1985 Series against Australia Robinson made 490 runs in 9 innings at an average of 61.25................................ $80 - $100

330 GREG RITCHIE, match used "Gray-Nicolls - Hookes Hurricane" Cricket Bat
signed on reverse and endorsed "94 Lords '85/ Another one of these please!!".
Tape on blade, otherwise good condition for match used bat.
Ritchie played 30 Tests for Australia 1982-87, making 1690 runs at an average of 35.21 and a highest score
of 146 which came in the next Test, at Nottingham, following his 94 at Lords achieved with this bat. (Photo) ........$500 - $1,000

331 1985 Australian Team to England, official letterhead with 17 signatures including Allan Border (captain),
Andrew Hilditch & Craig McDermott. Fine condition.

The six match Series resulted in 4 wins to England, 1 to Australia, with 1 match drawn.
McDermott took 30 wickets, Botham 31; Border got 196 in the 2nd Test, Wood 172 in the 3rd;
Gower made 215 in the 5th and Robinson 175 in the 1st. .......................................................................................... $200 - $250

332 1986-87 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, "County" Cricket Bat, signed on front by Australian team,
with 10 signatures including Steve Waugh, Dean Jones & Bruce Reid. Good condition. ........................................... $250 - $300
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333 TIM ROBINSON'S 1988 BICENTENNIAL TEST CAP
white wool, embroidered Australian Bicentennial logo & "Bicentennial Test/ Sydney 1988" on front,
Albion C&D label inside endorsed "Tim Robinson", and signed. Superb condition.
Extremely rare, identical caps were awarded to the England and Australian players who participated
in the Bicentennial Test, which was played at the Sydney Cricket Ground on the Australia Day weekend, 1988.
The only other example we know to have come onto the market is Geoff Marsh's cap, which was sold in our
December 2001 Sale.
Tim Robinson played 29 Tests for England 1984-89, and was Wisden Cricketer of the Year in 1986.
In the Bicentennial Test Match he made 43 runs in England's only innings.  (Photo) ............................................$2,000 - $2,500

334 1989 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, "Gray-Nicolls" Cricket Bat, with label "Ashes '89/XXXX",
with 17 signatures including Allan Border, Dean Jones & Merv Hughes. Superb condition.

The 1989 Ashes Series of six matches in England resulted in 4 wins to Australia and 2 matches drawn.
Australia had a very stable side, using only a total of 12 players for the entire Series. England, on the other
hand, used 29 players, many for only one match. Australia's success was based on the batting of Taylor
(839 at 83.90), Jones (566 at 70.75), Steve Waugh (506 at 126.50), Border (442 at 73.67) and Boon
(442 at 55.25) and the bowling of Alderman (41 wickets at 17.37) and Lawson (29 at 27.28) supported
by Healy's keeping (14 catches). England's best batsmen were Gower (383) and Smith (553).].  (Photo) ................... $300 - $400

335 1989 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Print "The Oval" by Alan Fearnley, signed in the margins
by the Australian & England teams, a total of 24 signatures including Allan Border, Geoff Marsh, David Gower
& Graham Gooch, overall 58x43cm. Condition A-. ................................................................................................... $200 - $250

336 1990-91 VICTORIA v ENGLAND, heavily match-used Cricket Bat, with c21 signatures on front & reverse,
noted John Morris, Angus Fraser, Merv Hughes & Dean Jones. Handle-rubber perished. .......................................... $100 - $150

337 1990 medal sets "Clashes For The Ashes - Test Series 1990/1991" [15 x 2 sets]; plus Sunday Sun/
Royal Australia Mint medal set "Our Postwar Ashes Greats" [15]. Each set with special album. (Total 45) ............... $200 - $250

338 1991 Australia v England, 3rd Test at SCG, official NSWCA team sheet partially signed by both teams,
with 17 signatures including Geoff Marsh, Steve Waugh, Allan Lamb & David Gower. Fine condition.
The match was drawn, Greg Matthews top scoring with 128; Gower made 123 in reply. ............................................ $100 - $150

339 MARK WAUGH, "Slazenger - Century in Debut Test Innings" Cricket Bat, with special label
"Century in Debut Test Innings by Mark Waugh/ Australia vs England/ Adelaide Oval/ January 1991",
signed on label by Mark Waugh and numbered 36/138 (one bat for each run scored). Handle-rubber
has deteriorated, otherwise superb condition.
Mark Waugh went on to play in 128 Tests 1991-2003; Australia won the Series 3-0, with 2 matches drawn. (Photo) $300 - $400

340 DAVID GOWER, match-used "Gray-Nicolls - GN500" Cricket Bat, endorsed on reverse "Double Scoop".
Good condition for a match used bat.
David Gower played in 117 Tests for England 1978-92. In his 1st Series against Australia he was the highest
scoring English batsman (420) with a highest score of 102 in the 2nd Test at the WACA. The next time the two
sides met, in 1979/80 he made 152 with a high score of 98n.o. In the 1982/83 Ashes Series he was England's
top run getter with 441 and he repeated this feat in 1985 when he amassed 732 runs at 81.33, his best result
against Australia. (Photo) ......................................................................................................................................... $250 - $500

341 SHANE WARNE: "Shane Warne - International Cricketer of the Year 1993" display
comprising signed action photograph mounted on board, overall 40x33cm. Superb condition.
With CoA. Also Greg Chappell jigsaw. (2 items) ...................................................................................................... $100 - $120

342 1994-95 AUSTRALIA "A" v ENGLAND, full size Cricket Bat, with label "Benson & Hedges, Ashes Series,
Australia v England", with 24 signatures including Damien Martyn, Ricky Ponting, Alec Stewart & Graeme Hick.
Superb condition.   (Photo) ....................................................................................................................................... $250 - $300

343 1994-95 AUSTRALIA/VICTORIA/ENGLAND, full size Cricket Bat, with label "The Ashes/Benson & Hedges/
Test Series/1994-95", with 35 signatures including Mark Taylor, Shane Warne, Craig McDermott, Mike Atherton
& Alec Stewart. Superb condition.

A 5 match Series: Australia 3, England 1, Drawn 1. A memorable Series, Slater (176) and Mark Waugh (140)
and McDermott's 6-53 in the 1st innings and Warnes 8-71 in the 2nd ensured the first Test was won; Warne
took his first hat-trick in the 2nd Test, Boon made 131 and Steve Waugh finished his first innings on 94 n.o.
The 3rd Test was drawn following Slaters 103 and Taylor's 113 in the 2nd innings, McDermott taking 5-101
in Englands 1st. The Australia Day Test in Adelaide saw Blewett's brilliant 102n.o. on debut and the 5th Test
was effectively decided by McDermotts' 6-38 destroying England's chances in the 2nd Innings. ................................. $400 - $500
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344 "GONE!", panoramic print, showing Mike Gatting's dismissal for 0 by Glenn McGrath in the 5th Test
of the 1994-95 Ashes Series, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 118x41cm. With score card
(laminated) signed by Gatting & Gooch. ................................................................................................................... $150 - $200

345 1995 ORIGIN OF THE ASHES COMMEMORATIVE MATCH, "Gray-Nicolls" Cricket Bat,
with plaque affixed "Origin of the Ashes/ Commemorative Match/ England vs Australia/ 18th January, 1995/
(original August 28th 1882)", with signatures on front (all but 4 faded), noted Allan Border & Robin Smith. ........... $100 - $150

346 MARK WAUGH'S AUSTRALIAN TEST JUMPER, from the 1996-97 Ashes series,
with embroidered Coat-of-Arms on front, signed on label, window mounted,
framed & glazed, overall 85x115cm. Mark Waugh played 128 Tests 1990-2003.  (Photo) .................................. $600 - $800

347 1997 AUSTRALIAN TEAM, "Newbery" Cricket Bat, signed on front by 1997 Australian Ashes team,
with 18 signatures including Mark Taylor, Steve Waugh, Shane Warne & Glenn McGrath. Superb condition. .......... $300 - $400

348 "VICTORY DANCE", display showing sequence of 4 photographs from the 5th Test of the 1997 Ashes Series,
limited edition 1310/1500, window mounted, framed and glazed, overall 72x85cm. ................................................. $120 - $150

349 DON BRADMAN & MARK TAYLOR: "The Record 334", display comprising signatures
of Bradman & Taylor on pieces, window mounted with pictures of each celebrating their
record scores, limited edition 150/334, framed & glazed, overall 75x63cm. With CoA.  (Photo) ........................ $334 - $433

350 MARK TAYLOR'S AUSTRALIA TEST SHIRT, with ACB badge on left breast, Puma label endorsed "TAY".
Provenance: Purchased at Graeme Hick's Testimonial. Mark Taylor played 104 Tests 1988-99. ................................ $100 - $200

351 GLENN McGRATH, signature on "Glenn McGrath - Zero Gravity" print, showing McGrath's spectacular
diving catch during the 2002 Ashes Series, limited edition 488/500, window mounted, framed and glazed,
overall 71x53cm. With CoA. .................................................................................................................................... $250 - $300

352 BRETT LEE, display comprising signed miniature bat, window mounted with action picture,
framed & glazed, overall 45x60cm. With CoA. ......................................................................................................... $100 - $150

353 2002 PRIME MINISTERS XI v ENGLAND, full size Cricket Bat, with title "Prime Ministers XI v England,
Canberra 10th December 2002" and players names engraved on face, with 24 signatures including John Howard
(Prime Minister), Mark Waugh, Brad Haddin, Nasser Hussain & Andrew Flintoff. Superb condition. ...................... $250 - $350

354 L 2005 AUSTRALIAN TOUR OF ENGLAND: Programmes for the 5 Tests; Tour guides (2); book "Ashes Fever –
How England Won the Greatest Ever Test Series" by Stafford (signed by photographer Philip Brown) [Edinburgh,
2005]; also programmes for the two England v Bangladesh Tests. VG. (10 items) ..................................................... $100 - $120

355 GLENN McGRATH, display "Glenn McGrath - 500th Test wicket, 21st July 2005, Lord's, London",
comprising signed miniature bat, window mounted with two action photographs, framed & glazed,
overall 53x64cm. With CoA. .................................................................................................................................... $150 - $200

356 ADAM GILCHRIST, "Puma - Classic - Adam Gilchrist" Cricket Bat, signed on front by Adam Gilchrist.
Superb condition. ..................................................................................................................................................... $150 - $200

The Paul Reiffel collection

“Paul Reiffel was a nagging right-arm seam bowler and a very
capable lower order batsman. Throughout a career which saw him
appear in 35 Tests and 92 one-day internationals for his country,
he was a player who distinguished himself with his ability to bowl
an awkward line and length and to complement it with a capacity
to cut the ball both ways off the pitch. His unstinting accuracy and
control was also a key to his success. Reiffel experienced occasional
problems with no-balling and was afflicted by a number of injuries
that threatened to end his career at different times. But he remained
an outstanding player and a highly valued member of Victorian and

Australian teams for more than a decade. The laid-back Reiffel
retired from international cricket after forming a part of Australia's
victorious 1999 World Cup side, and from his state at the end of
the 2001-02 season.”         John Polack – “cricinfo.com”

Reiffels’ Test career: 35 matches, 50 innings, 14 not outs:
955 runs, highest score 79 not out, with an average of 26.52.

As a Test bowler, he took 104 wickets at an average of 26.96,
with a career best of 6/71 in the 5th Test v England in 1993.

357 PAUL REIFFEL'S PRIME MINISTER'S XI CAP & JUMPERS, the cap & one of the jumpers
from the 1990-91 match v England; the other jumper from a 1992-93 match v West Indies. Fine condition,
the cap with name "Reiffel" inside & signed. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. (3 items) (Photo) ................... $600 - $800

358 PAUL REIFFEL'S VICTORIAN JUMPER (long sleeved), with "VCA" badge on front. Good condition.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. ................................................................................................................... $150 - $200
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359 PAUL REIFFEL'S VICTORIAN JUMPER (sleeveless), with embroidered "VCA" monogram on front.
Fine condition. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. ........................................................................................... $150 - $200

360 PAUL REIFFEL'S VICTORIAN CLOTHING, comprising 1989-90 Jacket & Training Pants; 1990-91 Jacket
& Training Shirt; Fielders Hat with "VCA" badge on front. All except pants signed. With Paul Reiffel collection
Certificate. (5 items) ................................................................................................................................................. $100 - $150

361 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY SHIRT, from the 1991-92 Season v India, with "Australia"
on front, and "REIFFEL" on reverse, fine condition with Reiffel's signature & "91/92" on front.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) ...................................................................................................... $300 - $400

362 PAUL REIFFEL'S CRICKET BOOTS, match-used on debut 1991-92 v India,
both signed & one endorsed "1991-92 Aus. Debut". With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. .................................... $150 - $200

363 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY FIELDING HATS, one with Australian Coat-of-Arms badge
on front, other with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms, both signed and in fine condition. With Paul Reiffel
collection Certificate. (2 items) ................................................................................................................................. $150 - $200

364 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN WORLD CUP SHIRT, from the 1992 World Cup in Aust & NZ,
with "AUSTRALIA" on front, and "REIFFEL" on reverse, and signed on front. With Paul Reiffel collection
Certificate.  (Photo) .................................................................................................................................................. $300 - $400

365 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY SHIRT, from the 1992-93 Season, with "AUSTRALIA"
on front, and "REIFFEL" on reverse, fine condition with Reiffel's signature & "92/93" on front.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) ...................................................................................................... $300 - $400

366 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN TRAINING SHIRTS (3), one from 1992-93 Season, one from 1993-94
South African Tour, other from 1994 with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms on breast; plus commemorative
cap for 2001-02 VB Series (Australia/NZ/South Africa), all signed. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. (4 items)$100 - $150

367 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN TRAINING/CASUAL SHIRTS (3), comprising one from 1993 NZ Tour,
one from 1994 South African Tour, other "A Team" from 1994-95, all signed. With Paul Reiffel collection
Certificate. (3 items) ................................................................................................................................................. $100 - $150

368 PAUL REIFFEL’S, "coffin" for transporting his cricket gear, with "XXXX/Paul Reiffel" label,
and "Austalia.NZ.93" & "Australia/Ashes'93" stickers affixed, plus various transit labels, signed on top
and endorsed "93 Tour NZ". With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.
On this tour, Reiffel played in all 3 Tests against New Zealand, making 35 runs and taking 5 wickets.
In England he was selected in 3 Tests, made 62 runs in 3 innings and took 19 wickets at 20.84.  (Photo) .................. $200 - $300

369 1993 ASHES TOUR: Display comprising Paul Reiffel's Australian Sleeveless Test Jumper, Test Shirt
& signed action photograph, window mounted, framed & glazed, overall 91x112cm. With Paul Reiffel
collection Certificate.  (Photo) .................................................................................................................................. $500 - $750

370 1993 ASHES TOUR: Display comprising Paul Reiffel's Australian One-Day Shirt, signed on front, and window
mounted with action picture, framed & glazed, overall 106x84cm. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) $400 - $600

371 PAUL REIFFEL’S, "coffin" for transporting his cricket gear, with "Paul Reiffel" on top and side & end,
"Ashes '93" & XXXX logos, plus various transit labels. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.
In England, Reiffel was selected in 3 Tests, made 62 runs in 3 innings and took 19 wickets at 20.84.  (Photo) .......... $400 - $500

372 MATTHEW HAYDEN'S AUSTRALIAN TEST JUMPER (long sleeves), from the 1993 Ashes Tour,
with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms, and "XXXX" sponsors badge on front, label endorsed
"M.Hayden. Fine condition.  Matthew Hayden has played in 84 Tests from 1993-Oct.2006.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) ................................................................................................. $400 - $500

373 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN TEST JUMPER (sleeveless), from the 1993 Ashes Tour,
with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms, and "XXXX" sponsors badge on front. Fine condition.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) ................................................................................................. $400 - $500

374 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN TEST SHIRT (short sleeves), from the 1993 Ashes Tour,
with embroidered ACB logo & "XXXX" sponsor's badge, signed on front & endorsed "Ashes 93".
Fine condition. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. ........................................................................................... $150 - $200

375 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN TEST SHIRT (long sleeves), from the 1993 Ashes Tour,
with embroidered ACB logo & "XXXX" sponsor's badge, signed on front & endorsed "Ashes 93".
Fine condition. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. ........................................................................................... $150 - $200

376 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN CLOTHING, from the 1993 Ashes Tour, noted Jacket with embroidered
Australian Coat-of-Arms on left breast; Pants; plus training & casual shirts (4). Fine condition. With Paul Reiffel
collection Certificate. (6 items) ................................................................................................................................. $150 - $200
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377 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY JUMPER (long sleeves), from the 1993-94 Season,
with "AUSTRALIA" on front, and "REIFFEL" on reverse, fine condition with Reiffel's signature & "93/94" on front.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) ...................................................................................................... $250 - $350

378 RICHARD SNELL'S SOUTH AFRICAN ONE-DAY SHIRT, from the 1993-94 Tour of Australia,
with "SOUTH AFRICA" on front, and "SNELL" on reverse, fine condition. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.
Snell played 5 Tests & 42 ODIs for South Africa 1991-96.  (Photo) .......................................................................... $300 - $400

379 PAUL REIFFEL’S, "coffin" for transporting his cricket gear, with "Paul Reiffel" on one end, "Austalia - South
Africa - 1994 Tour" & Coca-Cola logos, plus various transit labels. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. (Photo) $300 - $400

380 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN TEST JUMPER (long sleeves), from the 1994 South African Tour,
with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms on front. Fine condition.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) ................................................................................................. $400 - $500

381 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN TEST JUMPER (sleeveless), from the 1994 South African Tour,
with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms on front. Fine condition.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) ................................................................................................. $400 - $500

382 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN TEST SHIRT, from the 1994 South African Tour,
with embroidered ACB & Coke logos, signed on sleeve & endorsed "South Africa 94". Fine condition.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. ............................................................................................................... $150 - $200

383 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY SHIRT, PANTS, JUMPER (sleeveless) & JACKET,
from the 1994 South African Tour - the Shirt, Jumper & Jacket with "REIFFEL" on reverse & signed on front.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. (4 items) (Photo) ........................................................................................ $400 - $500

384 PAUL REIFFEL’S, cricket carry bag, with "Austalia - South Africa - 1994 Tour" & Coca-Cola logos.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. ................................................................................................................... $100 - $120

385 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN HONG KONG SIXES SHIRT, from the first Hong Kong Sixes Tournament
in 1994, with "REIFFEL" on reverse, fine condition with Reiffel's signature on front. With Paul Reiffel collection
Certificate.  (Photo) .................................................................................................................................................. $200 - $300

386 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIA "A" ONE-DAY SHIRT, PANTS & JUMPER, from the 1994-95
Season v England, Australia & Zimbabwe, the Shirt & Jumper with "REIFFEL" on reverse & signed on front.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. (3 items) (Photo) ........................................................................................ $400 - $500

387 MERV HUGHES' AUSTRALIA "A" ONE-DAY SHIRT & PANTS, from the 1994-95 Season v England,
Australia & Zimbabwe, the Shirt with "HUGHES" on reverse. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.
Hughes played 53 Tests & 33 ODIs 1985-94. (2 items) (Photo) ................................................................................ $300 - $400

388 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY SHIRT, from the 1994-95 Season, with "REIFFEL" on reverse,
fine condition with Reiffel's signature on front. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) ............................. $300 - $400

389 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY JUMPER (sleeveless), from the 1994-95 Season,
with "REIFFEL" on reverse, and signed on front. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) .......................... $250 - $350

390 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN JACKET & TRAINING PANTS, from the 1994-95 Season,
the jacket with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms on left breast, and signed on front.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. (2 items) ..................................................................................................... $100 - $150

391 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN FIELDING HATS, one white Test hat with Australian Coat-of-Arms badge
on front, other green Australia "A" hat with ACB Badge from 1994-95, both signed and in good condition.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. (2 items) ..................................................................................................... $150 - $200

392 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY SHIRT, from the 1995 New Zealand Centenary Tour,
with "REIFFEL" on reverse, fine condition with Reiffel's signature on front. With Paul Reiffel collection
Certificate.  (Photo) .................................................................................................................................................. $250 - $350

393 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN JACKET & TRAINING PANTS, from the 1995 New Zealand Centenary
Tour, the jacket with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms on left breast, large "Australia/New Zealand/Centenary
Tour 1995" badge on reverse, and signed on front. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. (2 items)........................ $100 - $150

394 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN TEST HELMET, from the 1995 West Indies Tour,
green with Australian Coat-of-Arms badge on front, and protective grill, fine condition
with Reiffel's signature & "West Indies 95" on brim. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.
Reiffel made 76 runs in his 6 innings on this tour, also taking 15 wickets at 17.53.
Warne also took 15 (at 27.07) and McGrath 17 (at 21.71).  (Photo) ................................................................$1,000 - $1,500

395 PAUL REIFFEL'S CRICKET BOOTS, match-used on the 1995 West Indies Tour,
both signed & endorsed "W.I. 95". With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. .............................................................. $100 - $150
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396 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN JACKET & TRAINING PANTS, from the 1995 West Indies Tour,
the jacket with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms on left breast, large "Australia/West Indies/1995 Tour"
badge on reverse, and signed on front. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. (2 items) .......................................... $100 - $150

397 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN TEST SHIRT, from the 1995-96 Season, with embroidered Australian
Coat-of-Arms on left breast, fine condition with Reiffel's signature & "95/96" on front. With Paul Reiffel
collection Certificate.  (Photo) ............................................................................................................................... $150 - $200

398 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY CAP, from the 1995-96 Season, yellow & green
with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms on front, match-worn with sweat stains, and with Reiffel's
signature & endorsement "O.D.I. 95/96" on brim. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) ......................... $250 - $500

399 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY SHIRT, from the 1995-96 Season, with "REIFFEL" and "4"
on reverse, fine condition with Reiffel's signature on front. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) ............ $300 - $400

400 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY JUMPER (sleeveless), from the 1995-96 Season,
with "REIFFEL" & "4" on reverse, and signed on front. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) ................. $250 - $350

401 PAUL REIFFEL’S, "coffin" for transporting his cricket gear, with "Paul Reiffel" on top and ends,
World Cup 1996 & Coca-Cola logos, plus various transit labels. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) ... $500 - $600

402 MARK TAYLOR'S AUSTRALIA ONE-DAY SHIRT, from the 1996 Australian tour to India,
signed by Mark Taylor on front, fine condition. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.
Mark Taylor played 104 Tests & 113 ODIs 1988-99. He scored his only One-Day century on this tour.  (Photo) ....... $400 - $500

403 RAVINDRA PUSHPAKUMARA'S SRI LANKA WORLD CUP SHIRT, from the 1996 World Cup,
won by Sri Lanka, with "SRI LANKA" on front, and "PUSHPAKUMARA" on reverse, fine condition.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.
Ravindra Pushpakumara played 23 Tests & 31 ODIs for Sri Lanka 1994-2002.  (Photo) ........................................... $300 - $400

404 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN WORLD CUP SHIRT, from the 1996 World Cup, where Austalia lost
the final to Sri Lanka, with "AUSTRALIA" on front, and "REIFFEL" on reverse, and signed on front;
plus Training Shirt (signed) & Shorts, both with embroidered "Australia/World Cup 1996" logos.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. (3 items) (Photo) ........................................................................................ $350 - $450

405 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN TEST HELMET, from the 1996-97 Season,
green with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms on front, and protective grill,
fine condition with Reiffel's signature on brim. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.
In the 1996/97 Test Series against the West Indies, Reiffel played in 3 matches,
scoring 44 runs in 3 innings and taking 12 wickets at 25.42.  (Photo) .............................................................$1,000 - $1,500

406 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY HELMET, yellow with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms
on front, and protective grill, fine condition with Reiffel's signature on brim. With Paul Reiffel collection
Certificate.  (Photo) ................................................................................................................................................$500 - $1,000

407 1997 ASHES TOUR: Paul Reiffel's Australian training shirt, Jacket & Pants, all with embroidered "Ashes Tour
1997/Australian Cricket Team" logos, and with Jacket & training shirt signed by Paul Reiffel. With Paul Reiffel
collection Certificate. ............................................................................................................................................... $200 - $250

408 PAUL REIFFEL'S CRICKET BOOTS, match-used on the 1997 Ashes Tour,
both signed & endorsed "Headingley 5/49". With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. ................................................ $150 - $200

409 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN TEST SHIRT, from the 1997-98 Season, with embroidered
Australian Coat-of-Arms on left breast, fine condition with Reiffel's signature & "97/98" on front.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. ............................................................................................................... $150 - $200

410 1997-98 INDIA TOUR: Australian Training Cap "Fosters", signed on the brim & endorsed "Tour India 98".
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. ................................................................................................................... $100 - $120

411 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN XI HELMET, from the Australian XI v England XI match at Hobart
during the 1998-99 Ashes Tour, yellow with embroidered ACB logo on front, and protective grill,
fine condition with Reiffel's signature on brim. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) .................... $400 - $600

412 PAUL REIFFEL'S VICTORIAN HELMET, blue with embroidered VCA logo on front, and protective grill,
fine condition with Reiffel's signature on brim & inside. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. ............................. $150 - $200

413 PAUL REIFFEL'S VICTORIAN UNIFORM, from 1998-99 Season (Victoria won the Mercantile Mutual Cup),
comprising Bushrangers Sheffield Shield shirt (signed); plus Bushrangers One-Day Cap, Shirt & Jumper,
all signed - the Shirt & Jumper with "REIFFEL" & "4" on reverse. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.
(4 items) (Photo) ...................................................................................................................................................... $300 - $400
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414 1999 WEST INDIES TOUR: Colourful casual shirt & head-band, with "Australian Tour/West Indies 1999",
"Howzat!" & Coca Cola logos in frantic tropical pattern. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. (2 items)............... $100 - $150

415 1999 WORLD CUP: Poster of the Australians celebrating the moment of victory in the 1999 World Cup,
signed by Paul Reiffel, overall 76x45cm. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. .................................................... $100 - $150

416 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY HELMET, from the 1999 World Cup, won by Australia,
yellow with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms on front, and protective grill, fine condition with
Reiffel's signature & "World Cup 99" on brim. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) ................ $800 - $1,000

417 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY CAP, from the 1999 World Cup, won by Australia,
yellow & green with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms on front, ICC World Cup logo on side, "Australia"
& "108" (Reiffel's Australian ODI player cap number) on reverse. Match-worn with sweat stains, and with his
signature on brim. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) .......................................................................$500 - $1,000

418 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY SHIRT, TROUSERS & PADS, from the 1999 World Cup,
won by Australia, the shirt with "REIFFEL" & "4" on reverse, both pads signed & endorsed "World Cup 99".
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. (4 items) (Photo) ........................................................................................ $500 - $600

419 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY JUMPER (sleeveless), from the 1999 World Cup,
won by Australia, the jumper with "REIFFEL" & "4" on reverse, and signed on front.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) ...................................................................................................... $250 - $350

420 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN ONE-DAY JUMPER (long sleeves), from the 1999 World Cup,
won by Australia, the jumper with "REIFFEL" & "4" on reverse. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) .. $250 - $350

421 1999 AUSTRALIAN WORLD CUP TEAM: Paul Reiffel's Australian One-Day Shirt, from the 1999 World Cup,
with "REIFFEL" & "4" on reverse, signed on front by the Australian team, 15 signatures including Steve Waugh,
Adam Gilchrist & Ricky Ponting. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) .................................................. $500 - $600

422 1999 AUSTRALIAN WORLD CUP TEAM: Paul Reiffel's Australian Fielding Hat, from the 1999 World Cup,
with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms & player number "108", signed by the Australian team, 14 signatures
including Steve Waugh, Glenn McGrath & Shane Warne. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.  (Photo) ............. $200 - $300

423 1999 AUSTRALIAN WORLD CUP TEAM: Paul Reiffel's Australian Jacket & Green Pants, from the 1999
World Cup, both with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms, the jacket signed on front by the Australian team,
15 signatures including Steve Waugh, Adam Gilchrist & Mark Waugh. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.
(2 items) (Photo) ...................................................................................................................................................... $300 - $400

424 1999 AUSTRALIAN WORLD CUP TEAM: Paul Reiffel's Australian Training Cap "Fly Emirates",
from the 1999 World Cup, signed by the Australian team, 15 signatures including Steve Waugh,
Adam Gilchrist & Glenn McGrath. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. ............................................................. $150 - $200

425 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN TRAINING SHIRT, from the 1999 World Cup, won by Australia,
with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms & signed by Paul; also Training T-shirt (signed), green pants
& two different Travelling Shirts. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. (5 items) ................................................. $150 - $200

426 ALAN DAWSON'S SOUTH AFRICAN WORLD CUP SHIRT, from the 1999 World Cup,
with "DAWSON" & "12" on reverse. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate.
Dawson played 2 Tests & 19 ODIs for South Africa 1998-2004.  (Photo) .................................................................. $300 - $400

427 PAUL REIFFEL'S AUSTRALIAN RAIN JACKET, from the 1999 World Cup, won by Australia,
with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms on left breast, signed by Paul & endosed "World Cup 99".
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. ................................................................................................................... $100 - $120

428 PAUL REIFFEL'S CRICKET BOOTS, match-used during the 1999-2000 Season, both signed &
endorsed "99/2000", one additionally endorsed "59 Wickets". With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. ..................... $100 - $150

429 PAUL REIFFEL'S NOTTINGHAMSHIRE HELMET, green with embroidered Nottinghamshire logo on front,
and protective grill, fine condition with Reiffel's signature on brim & inside. With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. $150 - $200

430 "Ganton" Business Shirt, size 42, with embroidered Australian Coat-of-Arms on left pocket, fine condition.
With Paul Reiffel collection Certificate. ................................................................................................................... $100 - $150

End of first session


